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COMPREHENSIVE TABLE 



FY 2006 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budget 
(Dollars In Thousands) 

FINAL 
TOTAL FY2006 

FY 2004 FY 2005 UNCONTR. TOTAL PRESIDENT'S Change 

Activities, Subactivltles, Enacted Enacted & RELATED PROGRAM BUDGET from 
Program Element, Subelements CHANGES CHANGES REQUEST FY2005 

**TRIBAL PRIORITY ALLOCATIONS** 
TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 
Other Aid to Tribal Government 34,873 34,394 2,853 0 37,247 2,853 

Consolidated Tribal Gov't Prog. 64,901 64,629 ·2,361 0 62,268 -2,361 

Self Governance Compacts 135,359 135,894 4,247 0 140,141 4,247 

New Tribes 553 1,098 5 320 1,423 325 

ISO Fund (New/Expanded Contracts) 0 986 0 0 986 0 

Contract Support 133,648 134,420 189 0 134,609 189 

Tribal Courts 17,890 17,762 122 0 17,884 122 

SUBTOTAL, TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 387,224 389,183 5,055 320 394,558 5,375 

HUMAN SERVICES 
Social Services 31,125 30,988 464 0 31,452 464 
Indian Child Welfare Act 10,774 10,300 22 0 10,322 22 
Welfare Assistance 85,853 86,420 42 ·6.420 80,042 -6,378 

Housing Improvement Program 19,370 19,068 43 0 19,111 43 
Other-Human Services (Tribal Design) 621 611 23 0 634 23 

SUBTOTAL, HUMAN SERVICES 147,743 147,387 594 -6,420 141,561 -5,826 

EDUCATION 
Scholarships 27,644 26,721 -207 0 26,514 -207 
Adult Education 2,466 2,477 32 0 2,509 32 
TCU's Supplement to Grants 1,299 1,299 12 0 1,311 12 
Johnson-O'Malley Assistance Grants 16,666 16,510 105 -8,838 7,777 -8,733 
Other-Education (Tribal Design) 1,299 1,293 62 0 1,355 62 

SUBTOTAL, EDUCATION 49,374 48,300 4 -8,838 39,466 -8,834 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 
Community Fire Protection 1,229 1,222 -60 -1,162 0 ·1,222 

SUBTOTAL, PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 1,229 1,222 -60 -1,162 0 -1,222 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Job Placement and Training 8,672 8,566 -44 0 8,522 -44 
Economic Development 3,921 4,879 24 -431 4,472 -407 
Road Maintenance 27,376 26,967 883 -55 27,795 828 

SUBTOTAL, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 39,969 40,412 863 ·486 40,789 377 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
Natural Resources 4,834 4,819 180 0 4,999 180 
Agriculture 22,288 22,164 429 -25 22,568 404 
Forestry 24,641 23,808 277 -25 24,060 252 
Water Resources 3,606 4,065 62 0 4,127 62 
Wildlife & Parks 4,434 4,693 116 0 4,809 116 
Minerals and Mining 2,449 2.450 136 0 2,586 136 

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 62,252 61,999 1,200 -50 63,149 1,150 

TRUST SERVICES 
Trust Services 4,027 9,014 420 1,800 11,234 2,220 
Other Rights Protection 2,057 2,032 61 0 2,093 61 
Real Estate Services 30,143 30,241 980 0 31,221 980 
Real Estate Appraisals 10,420 0 0 0 0 0 
Probate 7,572 11,438 205 -3,700 7,943 -3,495 
Environmental Quality Services 2,430 2,395 140 0 2,535 140 
ANILCA Programs 590 581 5 0 586 5 
ANCSA Historical and Cemetary Sites 415 414 12 0 426 12 

SUBTOTAL, TRUST SERVICES 57,654 56,115 1,823 ·1,900 56,038 -77 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Executive Direction 10,863 11.412 539 -700 11,251 ·161 
Administrative Services 13,922 13,113 275 -710 12,678 -435 
Safety Management 404 400 259 0 659 259 
SUBTOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 25,189 24,925 1,073 -1,410 24,588 -337 

TOTAL, TRIBAL PRIORITY ALLOCATIONS 770,634 769,543 10,552 ·19,946 760,149 -9,394 

BIA-COMP-I 



FINAL 

Activities, Subactlvltles, 
Program Element, Subelements 

** OTHER RECURRING PROGRAMS ** 
EDUCATION 

School Operations: 
ISEP (Formula Funds) 
ISEP (Program Adjustments) 
Early Childhood Development 
Student Transportation 
Institutionalized Disabled 
Facilities Operations 
Administrative Cost Grants 
Adminstrative Costs Grants Fund 
Area/Agency Technical Support 
School Statistics ADP 

SUBTOTAL, SCHOOL OPERATIONS 

Tribally Colleges and Universities: 
Operating Grants 
Technical Assistance 
Endowment Grants 

SUBTOTAL, TCUs 

SUBTOTAL, EDUCATION 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
Irrigation O & M 

[Klamath O&M Trust Fund] 
[Middle Rio Grande] 

Wildlife and Parks 
Rights Protection Implementation: 

Western Washington (Boldt) 
Earmark: Washington Shellfish Program 

Washington State Timber-Fish-Wildlife Project 
Columbia River Fisheries Mgmt. 
Great Lakes Area Resources Mgmt. 
Chippewa/Ottawa Treaty Fisheries 
US/Canada Pacific Salmon 

Fish Hatchery Operations 
Fish Hatchery Maintenance 
Tribal ManagemenVDevelopment Programs 

[Alaska Sea Otter Commission] 
[Bering Sea Fishermen's Association) 
[Bison Program) 
[Chugach Regional Resources Commission] 
[Lake Roosevelt Management] 
[Upper Columbia United Tribes) 
[Wetlands/Waterfowl Mgmt.] 

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

TOTAL, OTHER RECURRING PROGRAMS 

•• NON-RECURRING PROGRAMS•• 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Distance Learning Project [Rocky Mtn.Tech.] 
Rural Alaska Fire Program 
Salish and Kootenai Nursing Program [housing project] 
Denali Commission 

SUBTOTAL, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
Agriculture 

Noxious Weed Eradication 
Forestry 
Water Mgmt., Planning, and Pre-Development 
[Seminole-Everglades restoration] 
Unresolved Hunting & Fishing Rights 
Minerals and Mining 
Endangered Species 

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 

FY 2006 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budget 
(Dollars In Thousands) 

TOTAL 
FY 2004 FY 2005 UNCONTR. 
Enacted Enacted & RELATED 

CHANGES 

349,919 348,073 6,216 

659 1,145 48 
15,604 15,355 154 
38,116 39.444 432 
3,785 3,732 27 

57,105 55,976 670 

45,613 44,718 0 
2,963 986 0 
7,556 7,545 352 

684 673 0 

522,004 517,647 7,899 

47,522 52,084 0 
112 110 0 
965 947 0 

48,599 53,141 0 

570,603 570,788 7,899 

9,972 9,111 41 

4,907 4,918 51 

3,951 3,944 0 
3,774 3,143 39 
4,335 4,285 32 
1,663 1.637 0 
4,194 4,138 31 
1,095 1,103 10 

494 485 5 
9,735 9,367 51 
[+98) [+98] 

[+790) (+790] 
[+1,087] [+1,087] 

(+346) [+346) 
(+622) (+630] 
[+316) (+320] 
[+5921 [+600] 

44,120 42,131 260 

614,723 612,919 8,159 

741 493 0 
741 740 0 
988 1,233 0 

986 0 

2,470 3,452 0 

2,083 2,057 9 
17,758 18,549 217 
8,092 7,674 19 
(148) 

81 76 0 
5,802 5,712 3 
2,172 2,157 23 

35,988 36,225 271 

BIA-COMP-2 

FY 2006 
TOTAL PRESIDENT'S Change 

PROGRAM BUDGET from 
CHANGES REQUEST FV2005 

0 354,289 6,216 

2,000 3,193 2,048 

-3,360 12,149 -3,206 

0 39,876 432 

0 3,759 27 

0 56,646 670 

0 44,718 0 
-486 500 -486 

·1,394 6,503 -1,042 

-673 0 -673 

-3,913 521,633 3,986 

-9,766 42,318 -9,766 

0 110 0 

0 947 0 

-9,766 43,375 ·9,766 

·13,679 565,008 ·5,780 

3,085 12,237 3,126 

[1,150] 
[1,200) 

0 4,969 51 

-3,944 0 •3,944 

0 3,182 39 

0 4,317 32 
0 1,637 0 
0 4,169 31 
0 1,113 10 
0 490 5 

•4,239 5,179 -4,188 

·5,098 37,293 -4,838 

-18,777 602,301 -10,618 

.493 0 -493 

•740 0 -740 

·1,233 0 -1,233 
-986 0 -986 

-3,452 0 -3,452 

0 2,066 9 
-60 18,706 157 

-2,042 5,651 -2,023 

-76 0 -76 

0 5,715 3 

·1,970 210 ·1,947 

-4,148 32,348 ·3,877 



FY 2006 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budget 
(Dollars In Thousands) 

FINAL 
TOTAL FY 2006 

FY 2004 FY 2005 UNCONTR, TOTAL PRESIDENT'S Change 
Activities, Subactlvltles, Enacted Enacted &RELATED PROGRAM BUDGET from 
Program Element, Subelements CHANGES CHANGES REQUEST FY2005 

TRUST SERVICES 
Indian Rights Protection: 

Litigation Support 1,954 1,937 0 0 1,937 0 

Water Rights Negotiations/Litigation 10,848 10,331 38 -2,354 8,015 -2,316 

Attorneys Fees 2,666 2,630 0 -355 2,275 -355 

[Alaska Legal Services] [+387) [392] 

Real Estate Services 10,903 10,742 70 -849 9,963 -779 

Environmental Management 9,676 9,541 91 0 9,632 91 

Navajo-Hopi Settlement Program 1,137 1,127 28 0 1,155 28 

SUBTOTAL, TRUST SERVICES 37,184 36,308 227 -3,558 32,977 -3,331 

TOTAL, NON-RECURRING PROGRAMS 75,642 75,985 498 -11,158 65,325 -10,660 

•• CENTRAL OFFICE OPERATIONS ** 
TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 

Community Services, General 1,060 1,297 17 0 1,314 17 

Tribal Government Services 1,807 951 23 0 974 23 
SUBTOTAL, TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 2,867 2,248 40 0 2,288 40 

HUMAN SERVICES 
Social Services 722 715 21 0 736 21 
Housing Development 174 172 4 0 176 4 
SUBTOTAL, HUMAN SERVICES 896 887 25 0 912 25 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Community Development 864 0 0 500 500 500 
SUBTOTAL, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 864 0 0 500 500 500 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
Natural Resources. General 3,445 3.416 80 -452 3,044 -372 
SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 3,445 3.416 80 -452 3,044 -372 

TRUST SERVICES 
Trust Services 3,316 3,266 23 8,000 11,289 8,023 
Real Estate Services 926 9,848 63 0 9,911 63 
Real Estate Appraisals 502 0 0 0 0 0 
Land Records Improvement 508 5,957 12 0 5,969 12 

SUBTOTAL, TRUST SERVICES 5,252 19,071 98 8,000 27,169 8,098 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Assistant Secretary Support: 
Policy 2,970 5,099 0 -498 4,601 -498 
Management 7,128 10,539 0 0 10,539 0 

Executive Direction 10,271 3,502 -992 .95 2,415 -1,087 

Administrative Services 10,543 27,392 1,992 0 29,384 1,992 
Safety Program Management 647 646 21 0 667 21 
Information Resources Technology 38,233 58,092 196 0 58,288 196 
Education Program Management 2,383 2,348 63 0 2.411 63 
Personnel Services [Central/Regional/Education] 2,107 5,863 2,514 0 8,377 2,514 
Indian Gaming 900 918 21 0 939 21 
SUBTOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 75,182 114,399 3,815 -593 117,621 3,222 

TOTAL, CENTRAL OFFICE OPERATIONS 88,506 140,021 4,058 7,455 151,534 11,513 

** REGIONAL OFFICE OPERATIONS ** 
TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 

Community Services, General 175 137 165 0 302 165 
All Other Aid to Tribal Government 1,153 958 63 0 1,021 63 
SUBTOTAL, TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 1,328 1,095 228 0 1,323 228 

HUMAN SERVICES 
Social Services 749 717 -67 0 650 -67 
Housing Development 2.404 2,321 48 0 2,369 48 
SUBTOTAL, HUMAN SERVICES 3,153 3,038 -19 0 3,019 -19 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Economic Development 846 778 188 0 966 188 
SUBTOTAL, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 846 778 188 0 966 188 

BIA-COMP-3 



FY 2006 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budget 
(Dollars In Thousands) 

FINAL 
TOTAL FY 2006 

FY 2004 FY 2005 UNCONTR. TOTAL PRESIDENT'S Change 

Activities, Subactivltles, Enacted Enacted & RELATED PROGRAM BUDGET from 

Program Element, Subelements CHANGES CHANGES REQUEST FY2005 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
Natural Resources 1,393 1,371 27 0 1,398 27 

Agriculture 556 546 17 0 563 17 

Forestry 1,071 1,057 36 0 1,093 36 

Forest Marketing Assistance 158 155 0 0 155 0 

Water Resources 623 614 -34 0 580 -34 

Wildlife and Parks 372 365 15 0 380 15 

Minerals and Mining 1,235 1,211 23 0 1,234 23 

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 5,408 5,319 84 0 5,403 84 

TRUST SERVICES 
Trust Services 2,379 2,686 -123 1,200 3,763 1,077 

All other Indian Rights Protection 233 165 3 0 168 3 
Real Estate Services 7,172 7,058 449 0 7,507 449 

Land Titles & Records Offices 12,064 11,896 141 1,600 13,637 1,741 

Land Records Improvement 2,067 2,029 10 0 2,039 10 
Environmental Quality Services 218 215 47 0 262 47 

SUBTOTAL, TRUST SERVICES 24,133 24,049 527 2,800 27,376 3,327 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Executive Direction & EEO 2,700 2,760 247 -261 2,746 -14 

Administrative Services 14,925 0 0 0 0 0 
Personnel Services 3,777 0 0 0 0 0 
Safety Management 787 778 -21 0 757 -21 

Facilities Management 3,766 3,545 -3,545 0 0 -3,545 
Information Resources Technology 2,862 0 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 28,817 7,083 -3,319 -261 3,503 -3,580 

TOTAL, REGIONAL OFFICE OPERATIONS 63,685 41,362 ·2,311 2,539 41,590 228 

•• SPECIAL PROGRAMS/POOLED OVERHEAD** 
EDUCATION 
Post Secondary Schools 14,743 14,605 663 0 15,268 663 
Special Higher Education Scholarships 1,508 1,731 0 500 2,231 500 

SUBTOTAL, EDUCATION 16,251 16,336 663 500 17,499 1,163 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 
Indian Police Academy 2,347 2,328 50 0 2,378 50 
Law Enforcement 170,148 177,735 636 11,516 189,887 12,152 

SUBTOTAL, PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 172,495 180,063 686 11,516 192,265 12,202 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Indian Arts & Crafts Board 1,048 0 0 0 0 0 
United Tribes Technical College 2,963 3,451 0 ·3,451 0 -3.451 
United Sioux Tribe Development Corp. 444 444 0 -444 0 -444 
National lronworkers Training Program 515 508 0 -508 0 -508 
Alaska Native Aviation Training Program 741 740 0 -740 0 •740 
Yuut Elitnauviat People's Learning Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Western Heritage Center Distance Learning & Training 1,235 1,233 0 ·1,233 0 -1,233 

Crownpoint Institute of Technology 1,308 1,726 0 -1,726 0 •1,726 

SUBTOTAL, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 8,254 8,102 0 ·8,102 0 ·8,102 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 
Indian Integrated Resources Info Pgm (IIRIP) 1,290 1,269 0 0 1,269 0 

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 1,290 1,269 0 0 1,269 0 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Related Support Services: 

Intra-Governmental Payments 17,350 19,057 550 0 19,607 550 
Workers Compensation 9,440 9,982 446 0 10,428 446 
Unemployment Compensation 6,758 6,953 2,422 0 9,375 2,422 

Employee Displacement Costs 2,206 222 0 0 222 0 
Facilities Management: 

GSA Rentals 21,256 22,211 506 -542 22,175 -36 
Direct Rentals 4,814 4,736 0 1,500 6,236 1,500 

[National Indian Training Center] [1,500] 

Technical Training 158 156 4 0 160 4 

BIA-COMP-4 



FINAL 

Activities, Subactlvlties, 

Program Element, Subelements 

Facilities Operations 
(Detention Facilities] 

Facilities Maintenance 
Facilities Management-Regional Support 

SUBTOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

TOTAL, SPECIAL PROGRAMS/POOLED OVERHEAD 

TOTAL, OPERATION oflNOIAN PROGRAMS 

** CONSTRUCTION ** 
EDUCATION CONSTRUCTION 
Replacement School Construction 
Employee Housing Repair 
Facilities Improvement and Repair 

[Facilities Maintenance] 
Accelerated Design & Build Program 
Tribal School Construction Demonstration Program 
{Bill Lang.-Eastern Band of Cherokee - Ravensford] 
{Bill Lang.-Sac & Fox Meskwaki] 
[8171 Lang.-Ft. Betthold-Twin Buttes] 

SUBTOTAL, EDUCATION 

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 
Facilities Improvement and Repair 
Fire Safety Coordination 
Fire Protection 

SUBTOTAL, PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT CONSTRUCTION 
irrigation Project Construction: 
Navajo Indian lrrig. Project 

Engineering and Supervision 
Survey and Design 
Safety of Dams 

FY 2006 Bureau of Indian Affairs Budget 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

TOTAL 
FY 2004 FY 2005 UNCONTR. 

Enacted Enacted & RELATED 

CHANGES 

15,654 13,482 .74 

4,175 3,692 129 
3,676 

81,811 80,491 7,659 

280,101 286,261 9,008 

1,893,291 1,926,091 29,964 

139,612 105,550 0 
3,081 3,038 0 

146,335 142,531 842 

0 

0 
5,926 12,253 0 

[4,437] 
[3,944] 

[3,944} 

294,954 263,372 842 

1,387 3,833 4 
167 167 6 

3.429 3,381 0 

4,983 7,381 10 

12,929 12,756 17 
2,080 2,067 36 

304 300 0 
20,710 22,548 36 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission {FERC) Activitie: 693 683 4 
Dam Maintenance 1,962 1,935 10 

SUBTOTAL, RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 38,678 40,289 103 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
Telecommunications Improvement & Repair 907 894 6 
Facilities Improvement and Repair 1,249 1,232 4 

Construction Program Management 6,056 5,961 116 

SUBTOTAL, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 8,212 8,087 126 

TOT AL, CONSTRUCTION 346,827 319,129 1,081 

** INDIAN LAND AND WATER CLAIM SETTLEMENTS 
AND MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS TO INDIANS•• 
White Earth Land Settlement Act (Adm.) 629 616 0 

Hoopa-Yurok Settlement 252 247 0 
Indian Water Rights Settlements: 

Ute Indian Rights Settlement 20,782 0 0 
Pyramid Lake Water Rights Settlement 143 140 0 
Rocky Boys 33 0 0 
Shivwits Band 123 0 0 

Santo Domingo Pueblo 9,884 0 0 
Colorado Ute 8,052 7,889 0 

Cherokee, Choctaw, and Chickasaw Settlement 10,000 9,833 0 
Quinault Indian Nation Boundary Settlement 5,000 9,893 0 
Quinault Transfer from '03 FWS Land Acquisition 4,968 0 

Zuni Water Settlement 13,806 0 
Cuba Lake Land Settlement 1,726 0 

TOTAL, MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS* 59,866 44,150 0 

INDIAN GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM 6.417 6,332 16 

TOTAL, DIRECT APPROPRIATED FUNDS 2,306,401 2,295,702 31,061 

BIA-COMP-5 

FY2006 
TOTAL PRESIDENT'S Change 

PROGRAM BUDGET from 
CHANGES REQUEST FY 2005 

3,190 16,598 3,116 

(3,200] 

0 3,821 129 

0 3,676 3,676 
4,148 92,298 11,807 

8,062 303,331 17,070 

-31,825 1,924,230 -1,861 

-62,056 43.494 ·62,056 
-1,036 2,000 •1,038 

-14,992 128,381 -14,150 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
-12,253 0 -12,253 

-90,339 173,875 -89,497 

4,386 8,223 4,390 

0 173 6 

0 3,381 0 

4,386 11,777 4,396 

0 12,773 17 
0 2,103 36 
0 300 0 

-2,120 20,464 ·2,084 
0 687 4 
0 1,945 10 

-2,120 38,272 -2,017 

0 900 6 

0 1,236 4 
0 6,077 116 

0 8,213 126 

-88,073 232,137 -86,992 

18 634 18 

7 254 7 

0 0 0 

4 144 4 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

222 8,111 222 
334 10,167 334 

-9,893 0 ·9,893 
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reference to a "guardian-ward" relationship in several cases has served as the conceptual basis 
for the existence of the trust relationship doctrine today. While the Supreme Court decisions fell 
short of defining all the attributes of an enforceable trust responsibility, the U.S. Constitution 
itself suggests the Nation's implicit decision to place Indian affairs under Federal control. See, 
e.g., Article I, §2, cl. 3 which expressly delegates to "the Congress ... the power . .. to regulate 
commerce with foreign nations, and among the several states, and with Indian tribes. " 

The Congress set the basic framework of Federal Indian policy in enacting the Trade and 
Intercourse Acts (Acts) passed between 1790 and 1834. The central policy of the Acts was to 
subject all interaction between Indians and non-Indians to Federal control. The Acts prohibited 
non-Indians from acquiring Indian lands, except with the specific approval of the Congress. 
Trading with Indians was made subject to Federal regulation. The underlying objective of this 
early Federal policy was to protect Indians against incursions by non-Indians, since exploitation 
of Indians was one of the major causes of fighting and conflict between Indians and non-Indians 
on the western frontier. In fact, the Secretary of War was established in 1784 with its primary 
mission to "negotiate treaties with the Indians" and with the armed militia at the disposal of 
Indian commissioners. Over the next 50 years, laws regulating trade between non-Indians and 
Indians were enacted and a network of Indian agents and subagents was established. 

When trade restrictions proved ineffective in maintaining peaceful relations between Indians and 
their neighbors, the Indian Removal Act of 1830 institutionalized the forced removal of Indians. 
The most notable removal occurred among the Five Civilized Tribes, who were taken from their 
homes in the southeastern states, and marched along the infamous "Trail of Tears" to what is 
now Oklahoma. 

By 1849, with the creation of the Department of the Interior (DOI), the BIA passed from military 
to civil control, and its primary mission became "civilizing" the Indian people by training them 
for farming or trades. During this period, the 'wardship' principle developed as those Indians 
who cooperated were protected and fed, while those who were intractable were "harassed and 
scourged without intermission." The General Allotment Act of 1887, the intent of which was to 
assimilate the Indian by giving him/her individual ownership of Indian lands, institutionalized 
the continuing efforts to "civilize" Indians. In the nearly 50 years of the allotment period, Indian 
land holdings were reduced from more than 136 million acres to less than 50 million acres in 
1934. Subsequently, Congress passed the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934. This brought a 
halt to the allotment policy and created a foundation for tribal self-government. Tribes were 
urged to adopt elected democratic governments consistent with the concept of self-government. 

The Congress shortly thereafter passed several bills terminating the special Federal relationship 
of Indian Tribes with the United States. Twelve termination acts were passed by the Congress 
between 1954 and 1962, affecting about a dozen Tribes and several hundred small bands and 
groups in Oregon and California. At this point, the Federal Government abandoned termination 
in order to de-emphasize its custodial functions and to focus greater efforts on the development 
of both human and natural resources on Indian reservations. 

In 1970, the Administration called for self-determination of Indian people without the threat of 
termination of the trust relationship over Indian lands. Since that date, self-determination has 
been the basis of Federal Indian Policy as more operational aspects of programs are transferred 
to tribal management. 
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Program Overview - The BIA provides services directly or through contracts, grants, or 
compacts to a service population of about 1. 5 million American Indians and Alaska Natives who 
are emolled members of 562 federally recognized Indian tribes in the 48 contiguous United 
States and Alaska. While the role of the BIA has changed significantly in the last three decades 
in response to a greater emphasis on Indian self-determination, tribes still look to the BIA for a 
broad spectrum of services. The BIA's programs are funded and operated in a highly 
decentralized manner, with about 90 percent of all appropriations expended at the local level, and 
about 50 percent of appropriations provided directly to Tribes and Tribal organizations through 
grants, contracts, and compacts. 

The extensive scope of BIA programs covers virtually the entire range of State and local 
government services. Programs administered by either Tribes or the BIA include an education 
system that includes schools and dormitories for almost 47,500 elementary and secondary 
students, including approximately 2,000 resident-only boarders; 28 tribal colleges, universities, 
and post-secondary schools; social services; natural resources management on 56 million acres 
of trust land; economic development programs in some of the most isolated and economically 
depressed areas of the United States; law enforcement; administration of tribal courts; 
implementation of land and water claim settlements; replacement and repair of schools; repair 
and maintenance of roads and bridges; and repair of structural deficiencies on high hazard dams. 

The People We Serve - The BIA's programs serve communities that face great challenges. The 
2000 Census 1 data indicates that the total American Indian and Alaska Native population grew to 
2.5 million, almost five times the population reported in 1960. On Indian reservations, poverty is 
still commonplace, unemployment and violence are higher than the national average and 
incidents of infant mortality, alcoholism, and substance abuse are far in excess of the rest of 
America. 

The BIA's 2001 Indian Labor Force Report reports that the Nation's Indian service population 
was 1.5 million, with a workforce of 795,218.2 Of the 403,714 Indians who were employed in 
2001, 33 percent (132,500) were still living below poverty guidelines established by the 
Department of Health and Human Services. 

Tribal self-determination relies on strong tribal self-governance and self-sufficiency. The BIA 
plays a critical role in removing obstacles to building and promoting tribal self-determination, 
strong and stable governing institutions, economic development and human capital development. 

With the BIA's program assistance, Tribes improve the quality of life for their members, their 
Tribal govenunent infrastructure, community infrastructure, education, job training and 
employment opportunities along with other components of long term, sustainable development. 

1 
Source: U.S. Census BIA, Census 2000 Redistricting Data. 

2Forty-nine percent of the workforce in Indian Country remained unemployed (Includes all individuals 16 years and 
older who are not: in adult training, in college, in jail, in the Armed Services, physically or mentally handicapped, 
non-Indian, and non-enrolled Indians. In addition, individuals earning below the poverty level are considered 
unemployed for this survey.) 
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The BIA Organization - After a detailed analysis of the previous organization and a year-long 
consultation process with tribal leaders, the BIA has implemented a reorganization of its 
structure to better focus on trust functions. The reorganization of the Bureau of Indian Affairs 
has freed regional and program managers to more effectively focus time and resources on 
defining and achieving program goals. This enhances their ability to achieve program and 
operational efficiencies, particularly in the trust management arena. Line managers have more 
time to standardize operating procedures and coordinate program improvement efforts between 
field, region and headquarter activities. The reorganization synchronizes the operational 
program functions of the Bureau oflndian Affairs and the Office of the Special Trustee. 

Currently, the BIA has several service components reporting to the Assistant Secretary - Indian 
Affairs (AS-IA). The line authority for many programs now begins at the Assistant Secretary 
level and ends at the Regional program level. 

The Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs has line authority over 12 Regional Offices, 58 
Agency offices, 1 sub-agency, 28 field stations, and 3 irrigation project offices. The Director 
provides program direction and support to Tribal Services, Trust Services, Law Enforcement 
Services, and Field Operations. 

The Director of the Office of Indian Education Programs supervises 23 education line 
officers stationed throughout the country and two post-secondary schools. During the 2003-
2004 school year, the Office of Indian Education Programs supported the operation of day 
schools, boarding schools, and dormitories which house Indian children who attend public 
schools. 

The Deputy Assistant Secretary for Management, through AS-IA, Chief Financial Officer, 
Office of Planning and Policy Analysis, and the Office of Human Resources, has direct line 
authority over Human Resource Operations, Budget Formulation, Budget Execution, 
Acquisition, Property, Accounting and Fiscal Services down to the Regional offices. 

The Director, Office of Management Support Services, directs the Office of Facilities 
Management and Construction and Office of Environmental Safety and Cultural 
Resources Management down the program lines to the Regional Management Support 
Officers. 

The Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy and Economic Development, through the Office of 
Economic Development, the Office of Indian Gaming Management, and the Office of Self
Governance and Self-Determination, is responsible for all economic development activities. 

The Deputy Assistant Secretary for Information Resources Management/ Chief Information 
Officer is responsible for all information resource and technology activities. 

The Land Consolidation Center reports directly to the Assistant Secretary. This center 
receives allocated funding for land consolidation services from the Office of the Special 
Trustee. 
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The reorganization gives the administrative function (or program) managers line authority to 
direct standardization in policy and procedure development and implementation. The function 
manager can achieve operational efficiencies by redirecting the workload during various 
operating conditions, as well as creating centers of excellence where feasible and cost effective. 
This will enhance the BIA' s ability to better serve all customers in a standardized and more 
effective manner. 

To ensure that trust management improvements are sustained, the BIA will focus on continuing 
trust management improvements, sound management of natural resources, accurate and timely 
real estate transactions, and leasing decisions that preserve and enhance the value of trust lands. 
The new organization will meet fiduciary trust responsibilities, be more accountable at every 
level, and operate with people trained in the principles of fiduciary trust management. The 
current organization chart for the Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs and the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs is set forth on the next page. 
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FY 2006 BUDGET REQUEST SUMMARY 

Budget Summary - The 2006 budget request for the BIA is $2.2 billion in current 
appropriations, a decrease of $108.2 million below the 2005 enacted budget. The Operation of 
Indian Programs account is funded at $1.9 billion, a decrease of $1.9 million. The budget 
continues the Department's commitment to reform trust management and provides increases for 
law enforcement and public safety, probate, land titles and records, leadership academies, and 
economic development. 

Management of trust assets for Tribes and individual Indians has been a key component of the 
BIA mission for well over a century. The BIA is working closely with the Office of the Special 
Trustee for American Indians on the Secretary's ongoing efforts to refom1 current trust systems 
policies and procedures. The BIA budget proposes a program increase of $12.6 million for trust 
improvements, mainly in the areas of trust services, probate, and workforce improvements. 

The budget focuses on the resources tribes need to provide basic reservation programs and 
develop strong and stable Tribal governments, improve education and welfare systems, address 
critical infrastructure needs, and meet the Secretary's trust responsibilities. The BIA continues 
to keep administrative costs low. In FY 2006, administrative costs account for only 13 percent 
of the requested funds. The request allows the BIA to attain its goals, which are designed to 
meet the commitment to American Indians and Alaska Natives as outlined in the Department of 
the Interior Strategic Plan. As with the FY 2005 request, BIA leadership met with tribal leaders 
in consultation asking tribal leaders to work with the BIA in determining the budget request for 
2006. 

Information Technology Improvements -The 2006 request maintains level funding enacted in 
FY 2005 to continue the ground-up rebuilding of the BIA IT infrastructure to support trust 
reform and other ongoing programs. The major thrust of the information technology goal is to 
consolidate the Trust Systems and improve confidentiality, integrity, and accessibility of data. 
This request includes IT funding that will allow the BIA to strengthen life cycle management for 
systems including improving practices in investment management, portfolio management, 
business case development, configuration management, asset management, architecture 
development, and systems replacement for security and e-government capabilities. Funding 
allows the BIA to continue to transition from the existing BIA IT network to TrustNet, a 
standards-based network that provides secure, timely, and controlled access to trust data. 
TrustNet supports all BIAs that process trust data to ensure the confidentiality, integrity, 
availability, and accountability of trust data. The Department is leveraging TrustNet as the 
foundational network architecture in implementing the Enterprise Services Network. 

Improving Trust Management Management of trust assets for Tribes and individual Indians 
has been a key component of the BIA mission for well over a century. The BIA is working 
closely with the Office of the Special Trustee for American Indians on the Secretary's ongoing 
efforts to reform current trust systems, policies, and procedures. The 2006 budget provides an 
increase of $3.0 million for continued support to implement the new organization, including 
funding for additional BIA deputy regional directors and deputy agency superintendents for trust 
at the local level. This additional staffing is a significant step toward implementing trust reform, 
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penmttmg more decisions to be made at the local level, thus giving beneficiaries timely 
responses to questions and more efficient management of trust assets. 

This initiative also includes an increase of $9.6 million to resolve the current probate backlog. 
Most of this funding is for contractor costs ($8.0 million) to complete case preparation of over 
23,000 probate cases by the end of 2008. The balance is for contract support for land title and 
records offices to meet title related work needed to address expanding workload associated with 
Indian land consolidation, probate, and Youpee activities ($1.6 million). Hearings by attorney 
decision makers, administrative law judges, or Indian probate judges for upwards of 5,000 cases 
per year are required to address the probate workload. A total of $5 .2 million in reductions are 
proposed in BIA trust programs due to elimination of one-time costs and the implementation of 
management efficiencies. 

The Department has established the National Indian Programs Training Center, in Albuquerque, 
New Mexico to enhance and standardize adequate trust and program related training. This 
training center, operated under the guidelines of the Department of the Interior University, will 
provide a broad range of mission critical, leadership and career development training to 
employees of the BIA and OST. The 2006 budget includes an increase of $1.5 million for the 
additional rental costs for the training center. Existing BIA training funds will be used to fund 
the other operational costs for the center. 

Unified Trust Budget 

The Department has responsibility for the largest land trust in the world. The Indian 
trust today encompasses approximately 56 million acres of land. Over ten million 
acres belong to individual Indians and nearly 45 million acres are held in trust for 
Indian Tribes. On these lands, Interior manages over 100,000 leases for individual 
Indians and Tribes. Leasing, use permits, land sale revenues, and interest totaling 
approximately $205 million per year are collected for 245,000 open individual Indian 
money accounts. About $414 million per year is collected in 1,400 tribal accounts for 
300 Tribes. In addition, the trust manages approximately $3.0 billion in tribal funds 
and $400 million in individual Indian funds. 

From 1996 through 2005, the Department invested $2.9 billion in the management, 
reform and improvement of Indian trust programs. Trust business processes have 
been re-engineered to provide efficient, consistent, integrated and fiscally responsible 
service to beneficiaries. The trust organization is being reorganized to meet fiduciary 
trust responsibilities, provide greater accountability at every level, and operate with 
staff trained in the principles of fiduciary trust management. The land consolidation 
program has been expanded to address the exponential growth of fractionated 
interests in individual Indian allotted lands. An Office of Historical Trust Accounting 
has been established and is reconciling past transactions in individual and tribal trust 
accounts. 

The 2006 budget proposes to invest an additional $591.4 million in Indian trust 
programs. This amount includes a net program increase of $80.1 million over the 
2005 enacted level. The Unified Trust Budget includes $303.9 million for OST and 
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$287.4 million for BIA trust asset management programs, an increase of $75.9 
million, and $9.9 million respectively, above the 2005 level. 

Unified Trust Budget - OST Programs 

In addition to the funding described in the BIA budget, key components of trust 
reform are included within the OST budget. The OST budget proposes a net increase 
of $75.9 million for trust improvements. 

The FY 2006 unified trust budget continues support for the re-engineering and 
reorganization of trust programs and for continued progress in eliminating the backlog 
of unresolved probate cases and consolidating fractioned interests in allotted lands. 
The budget also proposes funding increases to continue implementation of the 
Historical Accounting Plan for Individual Indian Money Accounts. This amount may 
be revised depending on any court rulings in the Cobell v. Norton case and on whether 
congressional action is taken to delineate the specific historical accounting obligations 
of the Department. 

As a result of base evaluation of trust programs, reductions or redirections of $6.5 
million can be refocused on other high priority trust reform initiatives. The $6.5 
million in savings are possible due to the completion of certain trust systems work 
supporting the development of policies and procedures (-$2.0 million), records 
management (-$1.5 million) and risk management (-$1.1 million) activities, and the 
implementation of a virtual trust data warehouse and appraisal system (-$950,000). In 
addition, a reduction of $1.0 million in the appraisal program is possible as a result of 
economies and efficiencies resulting from conducting reservation-wide rather than 
individual tract land appraisals. 

Other changes for OST include a net change of +$842,000. Increases include +$1.0 
million for additional funds for payment of field office space costs, and offsetting 
decreases include -$108,000 for economies in space utilization and -$50,000 for fleet 
utilization as part of Department-wide management improvement efforts. 

Historical Accounting - Within the OST request is $135.0 million for the Office of 
Historical Trust Accounting, an increase of $77.8 million above the 2005 level. The 
2006 budget for IIM accounting is based on an estimate of the Department's costs to 
continue implementation of the Historical Accounting Plan for Individual Indian 
Money Accounts. This amount may be revised depending on the outcome of court 
rulings in Cobell v. Norton and congressional action, which could potentially delineate 
the specific historical accounting obligations of the Department. 

Indian Land Consolidation One of the greatest challenges facing the Federal 
government regarding fiduciary trust management is the fractionation of individual 
Indian interests in the land that the Federal government holds in trust. The Indian 
Land Consolidation program, which acquires small ownership shares in allotted lands, 
is a key component in trust reform and management. 
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The FY 2006 budget request includes $34.5 million for Indian land consolidation. It is 
estimated that 46,000 additional interests can be acquired with the budget request 
level. 

The FY 2006 budget request reflects a transfer of $1.9 million from BIA for probate 
adjudication activities. A single probate adjudication office was established as part of 
the recommendations of the Fiduciary Trust Model. The probate adjudication function 
has been consolidated within the Office of Hearings and Appeals, and funded from 
trust reform projects in OST. 

The FY 2006 budget request supports implementation of ESN and the 
Administration's high pay-off E-Government. The budget proposes a net increase of 
$496,000 for these information technology improvements. 

The FY 2006 Unified Trust Budget is provided on the following page. 
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FY 2006 UNIFIED TRUST BUDGET 

Uncont/ 
FY 2004 FY 2005 Tech Program Total FY 2006 
Enacted Enacted Change Change Change Request 

Beneficiary Services 
BIA TPA Trust Services 4,027 9,014 420 1,800 2,220 11,234 

BIA COO Trust Services 3,316 3,266 23 8,000 8,023 11,289 
BIA ROO Trust Services 2,379 2,686 -123 1,200 1,077 3,763 

Total Beneficiary Services 9,722 14,966 320 11,000 11,320 26,286 

Ownership Information 
OST TMPC· Probate Cleanup 8,914 8,791 1,901 0 1,901 10,692 
OST-Indian Land Consolidation 21,709 34,514 0 0 0 34,514 

BIA TPA Real Estate Services 30,143 30,241 980 0 980 31,221 

BIA TPA Probate 7,572 11,438 -1,695 ·1,800 -3,495 7,943 
BIA NRP Real Estate Services 10,903 10,742 70 ·849 .779 9,963 
BIA COO Real Estate Services 926 9,848 63 0 63 9,911 
BIA ROO Real Estate Services 7,172 7,058 449 0 449 7,507 
BIA ROO Land Titles & Records 12,064 11,896 141 1,600 1,741 13,637 

Total Ownership Information 99,403 124,527 1,909 ·1,049 860 125,388 

Land & Natural Resource Assets 
BIA TPA Real Estate Appraisals 10,420 0 0 0 0 0 
BIA TPA Environmental Quality Services 2,430 2,395 140 0 140 2,535 
BIA COO Real Estate Appraisals 502 0 0 0 0 0 

BIA COO Land Records Improvement 508 5,957 12 0 12 5,969 
BIA ROO Land Records Improvement 2,067 2,029 10 0 10 2,039 
BIA ROO Environmental Quality Services 218 215 47 0 47 262 
BIA TPA Resource Management 62,252 61,999 1,150 0 1,150 63,149 
BIA ORP Hatchery O&M 1,589 1,588 15 0 15 1,603 
BIA NRP Resources Management 27,815 28,474 192 -1,970 -1,778 26,696 
BIA NRP Trust Services/Environmental Mgt 9,676 9,541 91 0 91 9,632 
BIA COO Resources Management 3,445 3,416 80 -452 .372 3,044 
BIA ROO Resources Management 5,408 5,319 84 0 84 5,403 
BIA SPPO Indian lnteg. Res. Info Prog 1,290 1,269 0 0 0 1,269 

Total Land & Natural Resource Assets 127,620 122,202 1,821 ·2,422 -601 121,601 
Trust Fund Assets 

OST Trust Services 9,101 8,982 141 0 141 9,123 
OST Field Operations 25,044 31,710 359 -1,038 -679 31,031 

Total Trust Fund Assets 34,144 40,692 500 ·1,038 -538 40,154 
Administrative Services 

DOI Trust Organization 
OST Executive Direction 2,247 2,216 16 0 16 2,232 
OST -Budget Finance & Adm 7,724 10,384 624 1,492 2,116 12,500 
OST External Affairs 542 537 7 0 7 544 
OST Trust Review & Audit 3,343 5,521 27 0 27 5,547 
OST Trust Accountability- Deputy 247 245 4 0 4 249 
OST Trust Accountability- Trust Regulations 5,847 3,305 13 -2,002 ·1,989 1,316 
OST Trust Accountability- TPMC 9,055 8,933 11 0 11 8,944 
BIA COO A/S Support-consultation office 0 1,084 0 0 0 1,084 

DOI Trust Organization 29,005 32,225 702 ·510 192 32,416 
Historical Accounting 

OHTA 44,446 57,194 0 77,806 77,806 135,000 
Collecting Information 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Historical Accounting 44,446 57,194 0 77,806 77,806 135,000 
Human Resources 

OST Trust Accountability-Training 4,660 4,565 8 0 8 4,573 
OST TPMC· Workforce Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Human Resources 4,660 4,565 8 0 8 4,573 
Information Technology 

OST· CIO IT Services 38,530 22,391 40 -950 -910 21,481 
BIA Information Technology 38,233 58,092 196 0 196 58,288 

Information Technology 76,763 80,483 236 -950 -714 79,769 
Business Practices 

OST TPMC-Re-engineering 4,839 4,777 17 0 17 4,795 
OST TPMC· Risk management 2,665 2,631 9 -1,100 ·1,091 1,540 

Business Practices 7,503 7,408 26 ·1,100 ·1,074 6,335 
Records Management 

OST CIO -Trust Records 20,102 21,360 88 -1,616 -1,528 19,832 

Records Management 20,102 21,360 88 -1,616 ·1,528 19,832 

Total Administrative Services 182,479 203,235 1,060 73,630 74,690 277,924 

Unified Trust Budget 453,369 505,622 5,612 80,121 85,733 591,355 
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Public Safety and Justice in Indian Country Law enforcement and security issues continue 
to mount in Indian Country even as progress is made. While 19 new or expanded detention 
facilities built with funding provided by Department of Justice under a joint Justice-Interior 
initiative will be operational in 2006, the Office of the Inspector General (IG) released an 
assessment of Indian detention facilities in September 2004 which documented poor conditions 
at other BIA-owned facilities. The IG report made 25 recommendations to correct deficiencies 
that impact the safety and security of detention center staff and inmates. Meanwhile, the DOJ 
grant program for law enforcement officers hired under the Community Oriented Policing 
Services program is starting to expire and the grant program is slated to sunset. 

The 2006 BIA budget includes a $19 .2 million increase in funding to 1) expand law enforcement 
programs in areas where violent crime is most severe and COPS grants are due to expire, 2) staff, 
operate and maintain detention facilities built with Department of Justice funding which will be 
certified for occupancy in 2006, 3) outsource detention of inmates to local jurisdictions where 
BIA facilities do not comply with national standards for their protection, and 4) begin a 
comprehensive program to improve and repair detention facilities owned by the BIA. 

Indian Education - Since the founding of the Nation, Indian education programs have 
responded to treaty requirements and Federal statutes, including the Snyder Act, Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act, Tribally Controlled Schools Act, Indian Self-Determination and 
Education Assistance Act, Indian Education Amendments of 1978, Individuals with Disabilities 
Education Act, and the Improving America's Schools Act. In January 2002, the President signed 
into law the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, which includes the Native American Education 
Improvement Act of 2001. 

One of BIA' s strategic goals is to provide quality educational opportunities from early childhood 
through adulthood. The 2006 school operations budget represents a continued commitment to 
the future of American Indian youth and supports the President's commitment to ''leave no child 
behind." The $521.6 million request for school operations will support 184 schools and 
dormitories. In 2006, BIA will continue to focus on raising academic achievement scores, and 
consistent with the findings of the 2004 PART review, BIA will continue to develop academic 
performance and cost-efficiency measures that are comparable to similarly located schools. 

The request includes an increase of $2.0 million to pilot leadership academies at Indian schools. 
Leadership academies will offer a curriculum that helps students gain a positive attitude toward 
learning, conform to established behavior requirements, meet high academic standards, and learn 
skills required to become leaders in Indian communities. The intent of leadership academies, 
which will seek to apply the best practices of innovative schools in the public and private sector, 
is to instill in students a life-long desire and aptitude for learning and to encourage post
secondary education. 

The BIA and the Department of Education continue to work together to improve service delivery 
of programs that benefit Indian students. Under the No Child Left Behind Act, each school is 
required to maintain student and school level performance data for performance assessment 
purposes. Informative and accurate data collection is central to measuring Adequate Yearly 
Progress, a central performance measurement of NCLB. In 2005, BIA will apply grant funding 
and technical assistance from the Department of Education to begin developing a student-
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tracking database that meets the requirements of the NCLB. The budget submission proposes 
eliminating funding for the school statistics database in 2006, (-$673,000), as the new student 
tracking system will replace it. 

The education budget includes reductions in programs due to lack of performance accountability, 
duplication of other State and Federal programs, and implementation of management 
efficiencies. The budget proposes the elimination of the Therapeutic Residential Models at three 
dormitories because the expected performance results have not been demonstrated. The budget 
proposes a 50 percent decrease (-$8.8 million) in the Johnson O'Malley grant program, which 
provides funds to public schools to provide additional support services to Indian children. The 
decrease is proposed because similar funding is available from the Department of Education and 
because of a lack of accountability for how the funding is used. The budget includes a decrease 
of $1.0 million for Area/ Agency Technical Support to be achieved through consolidation of 
Education Line Officers to reflect the increased ratio of grant schools to BIA-operated schools in 
the BIA school system. 

Funding for post-secondary education totals $60.9 million in the 2006 budget. The BIA budget 
includes funding for grants to 26 Tribal Colleges and Universities, Haskell Indian Nations 
University and the Southwest Polytechnic Institution, and scholarships. The budget requests an 
increase of $500,000 to expand the BIA's student loan repayment program. This program was 
first implemented in FY 2005 in order to improve the BIA's ability to recruit highly qualified 
new employees. Modeled after other similar Federal programs, this program allows BIA to 
repay the student loans for students who agree to a term of employment with the BIA. 

Indian School Construction - School Construction is one of the highest priorities of the 
Department. The President made a commitment to replace, rebuild, and repair crumbling schools 
so Indian children would have safe and nurturing places to learn. The Administration and 
Congress both recognize that many BIA schools have serious deficiencies that pose serious 
threats to students' health and safety. 

With the additional funding provided through 2005, the BIA continues to make steady progress 
in both new construction and facility repair. In 2001, 35 percent of schools were in good or fair 
condition and 65 percent of schools were in poor condition. After 2005, the BIA expects to 
reverse these percentages, showing marked improvement in the condition of schools. 

In March 2004 a new replacement school construction priority list was published in the Federal 
Register. The priority list identified 14 schools in need of replacement due to significant health 
and safety concerns. The list was developed using a process that focused on health and safety, 
and included visits to each school by a team of evaluators, including those outside the BIA. 

The 2005 appropriation will allow BIA to fund the remaining five schools from the previous list, 
and to fund the first school on the new list - Dilcon Boarding School in Arizona, as well as three 
cost-share demonstration schools and five major facilities and improvement repair projects. 

The FY 2006 budget for education construction totals $173.9 million. This will fund the second 
school on the priority list - Porcupine Day School in South Dakota, and partially fund the third 
school on the priority list - Crownpoint Community School in New Mexico. The funding level 
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for school construction is reduced in order to allow the program to focus on building the schools 
already funded for construction. Between 2001 and 2005, funding was appropriated for 34 
replacement schools. Nine of these are completed and operating. We anticipate completing 
eleven schools in 2005 and 2006. 

The education facilities improvement and repair program is funded at $128.4 million. The 2006 
request will fund four major facilities and improvement projects, annual maintenance needs, and 
minor repair projects to address critical health and safety concerns, non-compliance with code 
standards, and program deficiencies at existing education facilities. 

In response to the PART findings, BIA has improved efficiency and performance accountability 
in the school construction program by establishing the following long-term goals: (1) Construct 
100 percent of replacement schools in four years from planning and design through construction 
for 2006 (2) Increase the percentage of academic construction projects with costs within or 
below the target range (3) Reduce the percentage of BIA's building square footage identified as 
excess. 

Economic Development - High unemployment rates on reservations are one of the greatest 
challenges facing Indian Country. The 2006 budget includes $500,000 to establish an Economic 
Development Commission to investigate impediments to tribal business development, and 
develop an operational model for tribal businesses. This increase supports Indian economic 
development and the BIA performance goal to reduce unemployment on Indian reservations. 

The guaranteed and insured loan program is an integral component of BIA' s efforts to expand 
economic development in Indian Country. Through this program the BIA provides loans to 
tribes, Alaska Natives, and individual Indian-owned businesses. The budget request of $6.3 
million for the loan program supports BIA's performance goal to reduce unemployment on 
Indian reservations. The BIA guaranteed loan program makes it possible for Indian economic 
enterprises on or near Indian reservations, which otherwise would not have been able to get 
loans, to obtain loans from private lenders. Funding will finance $118.9 million in loans. 

Evaluation of Tribal Priority Allocation Distribution - Tribal Priority Allocations (TP A) fund 
basic tribal services, such as social services, adult vocational training, child welfare, natural 
resources management, and contract support. TP A gives Tribes the opportunity to further Indian 
self-determination by establishing their own priorities and moving Federal funds among 
programs. 

The funding process used today is a formula allocation based on historical funding levels 
established in the early 1970s, and has remained essentially the same. In an effort to improve 
program accountability and to ensure that funding is targeted to the areas of greatest need, the 
Department of the Interior will evaluate the allocation of funds within the TP A program and 
consult with Tribes to examine ways to better distribute TP A funding. 

Resolving Land and Water Claims - The budget includes $24.8 million for payment of 
authorized Indian land and water claim settlements in Oklahoma, Nevada, Colorado, and New 
Mexico. These settlements resolve long-standing claims to water and lands by Indian Tribes. 
They are the result of negotiations between the Tribes, the Federal government, and other 
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interested parties. While the specific provisions of each settlement differ, most contain multi
year funding commitments. Once an agreement has been reached, the tribes depend on 
appropriated funds to implement the agreements, often beginning new water development 
projects or other economic development initiatives with those funds. Failure to provide funding 
for a settlement agreement can result in increased costs over time and the payment of interest 
penalties by the Federal government. 

The budget includes $10.2 million for the Cherokee, Choctaw, and Chickasaw settlement in 
Oklahoma, $8.1 million for the Colorado Ute/Animas La Plata settlement, and $5.3 million for 
the Zuni Water settlement. The 2006 request for settlements is $19 .4 million less than the 2005 
funding level because of a decreased payment on the Zuni Water settlement and completion of 
the Cuba Lake Land settlement. The budget proposes to fund the Quinault settlement in the Fish 
and Wildlife Service rather than the Bureau of Indian Affairs. 

Fixed Costs - Fixed cost are fully funded at $31.1 million. 

Other Program Changes - The budget includes reductions in programs due to lack of 
performance accountability, duplication of other Federal or State programs, and implementation 
of management efficiencies. These program reductions include -$6.4 million for welfare 
assistance, -$431,000 for energy development grants, -$1.4 million for agency office 
administrative costs, -$2 million for water management and planning, -$2.4 million for water 
rights negotiations and litigation, -$2 million for the endangered species program, -$1.6 million 
for community fire protection, and -$2.1 million for one-time costs associated with the removal 
of Chiloquin Dam. 

In addition, the request includes a decrease of -$260,000 for anticipated savings related to 
improved fleet management, and -$543,000 for anticipated savings related to improved space 
management. 

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 

The BIA's FY 2006 budget provides 87 percent of its request toward program functions, with 
approximately 13 percent for administrative responsibilities. These administrative support 
functions include: Assistant Secretary Support, budget and performance planning and analysis, 
financial management and information technology Management. A large part of funding in the 
area of General Administration is attributed to IT funding in support of Trust reform. 

Denoted below is a table illustrating a comparison of General Administration funding to 
Operations of Indian Program funding. 
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As part of the 2006 budget formulation process, the 477 Gob placement and training), Post
secondary Education, Roads Maintenance, and Indian School Construction (Re-PART) were 
evaluated using the administration's Program Assessment Rating Tool (PART). The 477 
Program carried the highest rating of a BIA program thus far-"Moderately Effective." The 
principal findings of the reviews were the need to develop additional and/or deploy existing 
efficiency and accountability measures. BIA is working with Tribes to clarify the common 
measures and to encourage greater tribal participation in the collection of information to support 
the new measures. The Post Secondary Education program will continue to explore performance 
and efficiency measures with the Department of Education and develop baselines consistent with 
comparable regional educational activities where possible. Indian Roads-In response to the 
findings for Indian Roads BIA has developed new measures through the PART process and; 1) 
Will continue to develop appropriate performance goals measures, baseline information and 
targets; 2) Continue to encourage states and local governments to meet their responsibilities on 
reconstruction of their roads crossing reservations on a timely basis; and 3) Develop a process 
for and schedule of independent pro gram evaluations. 

In response to the PART findings for Indian School Construction, BIA has improved efficiency 
and performance accountability in the school construction program through measurement 
improvements in the following-I) Increase the percentage of academic construction projects 
with costs within or below the target range; 2) Increase the percentage of replacement schools 
constructed in 4 years or less; and, 3) Reduce the percentage of BIA's building square footage 
identified as excess. 

In the FY 2005 PART process, Law Enforcement, Tribal Courts, and Forestry were evaluated. 
The Law Enforcement program made significant strides in correcting program management and 
strategic planning deficiencies. In addition, an OIG audit conducted during an overlapping 
period of the PART review found deficiencies in detention facilities requiring priority action; the 
results have been shared with 0MB and corrective actions are in process. In response to both the 
PART and the OIG findings three related Law Enforcement Measures have been created, as 
follows: 1) Improved Detention Program Management. Corrective Actions: % of OIG 
recommendations that are corrected on schedule; 2) Improve Criminal Investigations: Increase 
clearance rate by 10% annually; 3) Improve Community Policing: BIA will achieve 100% 
participation by all BIA field programs. The Tribal Courts program recently completed three 
years of introspective data collection and held a series of Tribal Justice Subcommittee meetings 
to identify potential measures for voluntary adoption by participating tribes. 

In response to the PART findings for FY 2006 budget the forestry program plans a number of 
steps. The Forestry program has committed to increasing the number of forest management 
plans used by tribes to enhance the strategic component of the program. This approach is a 
sound approach based upon developing forest management plans for major timber resources and 
working gradually towards woodlands. In addition, the large percentage of acreage covered by 
the Navajo Forest Management Plan represents a substantial achievement for the program in 
support of the PART goal of increasing the percentage of forested trust Indian land (that) has a 
land management plan. The forestry program is actively exploring development of a template 
for forest management plans that allows for a range of complexity. In addition, forestry is 
exploring the possibility of outsourcing and expedited plan development through best use of 
available resources, such as Fire Management Plans. Higher than expected harvests were 
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experienced in 2004 due to fires and the need to hedge against fungus and insect damage of 
harvestable timber. The production experienced could not be sustained at the 2004 rate, as the 
allowable cut is not consistent with a higher rate; hence, there is a moderate decline in two PART 
goals for FY2006 planned performance. 

Cost and Performance - The BIA is in the process of obtaining and formally analyzing 
performance and cost information. The BIA fully embraces the concept of documenting and 
using such integrated data for program management and budget purposes. With FY 2005 being 
the second year that unit or output cost data is being collected through activity based costing 
implementation, we strive for attainment of the necessary level and integrity of cost information 
needed to firmly support performance based budgeting decisions. As the BIA refines the data 
collected for appropriate performance measurement to reflect outcome results and attains actual 
output cost information, we expect to implement business practices that will reflect accurate and 
confident management for all of our programs and establish respective budgets based upon true 
performance and cost analysis. 

Capital Asset Planning - The BIA continues to actively participate in capital asset planning for 
IT and construction projects totaling $2 million or more. The BIA's planning committee meets 
quarterly to review project data sheets and exhibit 300s of proposed new projects, and forward 
them on to the Bureau Investment Review Board (BIRB). Once approved by the BIRB, projects 
must be approved by DOI investment review boards (Executive Capital Planning and Investment 
Control Team, the Management Initiatives Team, and the Management Excellence Council). 
Upon final approval, construction projects are prioritized and incorporated into the BIA' s 5-Year 
Maintenance and Construction Plan. 

In the spirit of ongoing improvement, the BIA was praised by the Department of Interior for its 
efforts to integrate performance and budget information. The BIA solicited tribal and Alaska 
Native engagement in the challenge of balancing Tribal sovereignty with demonstrating 
performance accountability for federal dollars expended. As a result of these efforts, 
Government Performance Results Act information has been incorporated into many existing and 
new Public Law 93-638 contracts; and, in addition this information has been incorporated into 
compacts covering over 200 self-governance tribes. 

The Department developed a five year strategic plan to guide its resource allocations and 
program decisions and improve accountability. The BIA programs and services support the 
Department's outcome goals to protect lives, resources and property, fulfill Indian fiduciary trust 
responsibilities and advance quality communities for Tribes. In 2006, the BIA will continue to 
strengthen its baseline data and refine its tracking and reporting mechanisms to ensure that 
timely and accurate performance information is available and integrated into budget decision
making. 

Database Developments - While the BIA once collected data from the field through a database 
connection, Cobell litigation and the consolidation of servers caused this system to become 
obsolete. As a means of addressing the connectivity issue, the BIA has been working with the 
DOI to get an agency wide database for field collection put in place on the BIA intranet and we 
expect this database to be operational by January 2005. Goal data will be entered into the 
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• Strategic Management of Human Capital 

In the FY 2006 request, the BIA seeks to continue improving its performance to meet the 
Secretary's Trust responsibilities by focusing on core programs which "make the difference" in 
the delivery of trust services in Indian country. The BIA continues to implement a human 
resources program for training and development of a workforce geared towards the unique 
execution of trust operations across the nation. The human resources program uses existing 
authorities to maximize human capital development. By using training, BIA scholarships, and 
loan repayment authorization, the BIA hopes to attract qualified candidates to fill trust positions 
that have been hard to fill. 

Other efforts on behalf of human capital management are evident in the areas of law enforcement 
and education. The budget request for each of these respective programs promotes the improved 
performance and use of resources to achieve the President's initiatives to improve the quality of 
life for our citizens and to "leave no child behind." These two areas in particular support the 
Secretary's commitment to coordination, consultation and communication. Through each 
program's respective daily operations, the employees function as an integral component of the 
Indian communities. The passage of the Leave No Child Behind Act capitalizes on the 
President's goal to improve the educational advantages of the children of our nation. In Indian 
country, the Act provides the BIA the ability to focus on needs of Indian students in remote 
locations. The FY 2006 budget request illustrates the commitment of the BIA to increase 
educational opportunities for Indian students from kindergarten through college. 

In support of human capital management, the BIA is establishing the Workforce Training 
Program to provide an integrated career planning and development program for the evolving 
BIA workforce. The BIA also plans to establish a National Indian Training Center to address 
training needs for BIA and OST employees, Tribal government employees, and employees of 
other federal agencies that provide Indian programs. 

• Competitive Sourcing 

The BIA remains committed to promote self-determination by Tribes for operation of BIA 
programs. Following reorganization, the BIA has continued to evaluate operations to determine 
potential outsourcing opportunities for Tribes or Tribally-owned businesses to perform functions 
that are not inherently governmental. The BIA is also maintaining compliance with the Federal 
Activities Inventory Reform (FAIR) Act of 1998, working closely with the Department's Center 
for Competitive Sourcing Excellence. 

In FY 2004, 88 FTE were converted to grant school status under the authority of Public Law 
100-297. In addition, the BIA solicited information on 938 FTE at several schools in different 
regions through a management review to determine possible efficiencies to be gained in 
education, and whether opportunities existed for further studies. However, analysis of the 
management review data did not lead to any substantive competitive sourcing opportunities. 

During FY 2005, the BIA is planning streamlined competitions on approximately 110 FTE in 
Montana, Wyoming, and New Mexico. The Department has committed to providing contractor 
support to perform these competitions, and will provide an objective analysis to determine 
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possible outsourcing opportunities. The BIA remains mindful of the Government's 
responsibility to promote self-determination, and will work closely with tribes under Public Law 
93-638 in the event these opportunities surface. Looking forward, the BIA has identified 408 
FTE for FY 2006-2008 as potential functions for study and evaluation. 

• Financial Performance 

The realignment of the BIA's financial management staff under the Office of the Chief Financial 
Officer, Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs, became effective in February 2004. Regional 
accounting, acquisition, property and budget staffs now report through their respective Division 
and Office Directors to the Chief Financial Officer. This realignment has improved 
communication and compliance with BIA and Departmental guidance. Further improvements 
are expected in the quality of services delivered as specific activities and functions are 
centralized within selected field locations. Significant improvements were reported in the BIA's 
2003 financial statement audit related to the finance system's general controls, and is no longer 
considered a material weakness. In addition, in FY 2004 the Office of the Inspector General 
closed 13 of 19 Notice of Findings and Recommendations associated with the IT systems that 
affect the BIA's financial statements. To improve the accuracy and timeliness of financial 
statements, the BIA has assembled a reporting team dedicated to preparing financial statements 
and required footnotes and to performing trend analyses of BIA's financial data. 

The BIA has been actively involved in the development of the new financial system since its 
inception to ensure that the new financial system meets BIA's future needs. Approximately 20 
BIA employees from budget and finance are participating as BIA subject matter and technical 
matter experts in the development of the Department's Financial Business and Management 
(FBMS) project. 

The BIA is improving the financial system to update system capabilities and improve the level 
and availability of reports that are available to programs, the Office of Management and Budget 
(0MB) and Congress. The accounting and budget execution offices have been realigned and the 
assignment of duties modified to improve overall financial management. In addition, the BIA's 
Activity Based Costing (ABC) system is undergoing full implementation for Bureau-wide data 
collection and analysis. 

• Expanding Electronic Government 

The constraints of the Cobell v. Norton court proceedings on information technology (IT) 
continue to negatively affect the BIA's ability to meet the President's objectives on E
government and IT. Nevertheless, within the current environment, the BIA continues to improve 
its IT systems, hardware and software to meet the level of excellence the President has set for 
Federal agencies. The FY 2006 request includes continued investment in IT for the BIA to not 
only respond to trust improvement requirements but for overall IT improvements and 
requirements as well. The BIA has an E-gov policy and plan that can be implemented as soon as 
the Court rescinds current restrictions. 

Although the BIA is blocked by court order from internet activity, IT systems that ensure 
connectivity to tribal communities through web-based initiatives have been developed and put in 
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place to launch when the court order is lifted. Automated systems with web-based collection 
modules for data collection improvements are being developed and high-level security measures 
are being integrated for use on BIA systems to protect trust data. 

The BIA budget request for information technology investments is included in the Department
wide Exhibit 53 that has been submitted to 0MB electronically consistent with 0MB Circular A-
11 requirements. Capital Asset Plan and Business Case Exhibit 300s supporting BIA major 
investments are also transmitted to 0MB electronically via E-CPIC. 

The Department is implementing enterprise approaches to managing information technology 
throughout the Department. As such, a significant number of investments in information 
technology that benefit the BIA are described in the Department's summary 2006 budget. 
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General Authorizations: 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

25 U.S.C. 13 (The Snyder Act of November 2, 1921), 42 Stat. 208, P.L. 67 _85; 90 Stat. 2233, P.L. 94-482. 
Permanent. 

25 U.S.C. 461 et seq. (The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934), 48 Stat. 984, P.L. 73_383; P.L. 103-263. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 450 (The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act), 88 Stat. 2203, P.L. 93_638, 
P.L. 100_472; 102 Stat. 2285, P.L. 103-413. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 452 (The Johnson-O'Malley Act of April 16, 1934), 48 Stat. 596, P.L. 73_167; P.L. 103-332. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 2401 et seq., Part 4 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Subtitle C (The Indian Alcohol and 
Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act of 1986), 106 Stat. 4582, P.L. 99_570, as amended; 102 
Stat. 4217, P.L. 100-690; P.L. 102-573, P.L. 106-568. Program being eliminated in FY 2006. 

In addition to the general authorizations listed above, the following programs have specific authorizing 
legislation as shown below: 

Education 

School Operations 

Continuing Education 

Tribal Government 

Aid to Tribal Government 
P.L. 96-420; P.L. 102-171. 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 

25 U.S.C. 2001-2019 (The Education Amendments of 1978), 92 Stat. 2143, 
P.L. 95-561, as amended; P.L. 103-382; P.L. 107-110, 115 Stat. 2007. 

25 U.S.C. 2008 (The Quarter Blood Amendment), 99 Stat. 1747, P.L. 99-228; 
P.L. 101-301. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 1810 et seq. (The Tribally Controlled College Assistance Act of 
1978), P.L. 105-244, Sec. 901. Reauthorization is required for FY 2006. 

25 U.S.C. 1721 et seq. (The Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980), 

25 U.S.C. 1401 et seq. (The Indian Judgment Fund Distribution Act of 
1973); 87 Stat. 466, P.L. 93-134. 

25 U.S.C. 651 (Advisory Council on California Indian Policy Act of 1992), 
106 Stat. 2131, P.L. 102-416. 
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Self Governance 

Public Safety and Justice 
Tribal Courts 
P.L. 96-420; P.L. 102-171. 

Law Enforcement 

Human Services 

Social Services 

Child Protection 

Community Development 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

25 U.S.C. 458aa et seq. (Tribal Self-Governance); 108 Stat. 4272, P.L. 103-
413, Title II. 

25 U.S.C. 1721 et seq. (The Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980), 

25 U.S.C. 3621 (Indian Tribal Justice Act), 107 Stat. 2009, P.L. 103-176, as 
amended; 114 Stat. 2778, P.L. 106-559. Authorized through 2007. 

18 U.S.C. 3055 (Act of June 25, 1948), 62 Stat. 817, P.L. 80-722; P.L. 103-322. 

25 U.S.C. 2801 et seq. (Indian Law Enforcement Reform Act), 104 Stat. 473, 
P.L. 101-379. 

5 U.S.C. 5305 (Federal Law Enforcement Pay Reform), 104 Stat. 1465, P.L. 
101-509, Title IV; P.L. 103-322. 

25 U.S.C. 1901 et seq. (Indian Child Welfare Act), 92 Stat. 3069, P.L. 95-608 
(Family Support Act), 102 Stat. 2343, P.L. 100-485. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 1300b (Texas Band of Kickapoo Act), 96 Stat. 2269, P.L. 97-429. 
No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 3210 (Indian Child Protection and Family Violence Prevention 
Act), 104 Stat. 4531, P.L. 101-630, Title IV. Reauthorization is required for 
FY 2006. 

Employment Development 25 U.S.C. 309 (Vocational Training), 8/3/56, 70 Stat. 986, P.L. 84-959; 77 
Stat. 471, P.L. 88-230; P.L. 90-252. No expiration. 

Economic Development 

25 U.S.C. 3402 et seq. (Indian Employment Training and Related Services 
Demonstration Act of 1992), 106 Stat. 2302, P.L. 102-477. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 1523 (The Indian Financing Act of 1974), P.L. 93-262, as 
amended; 98 Stat. 1725, P.L. 98-449. No expiration. 

2 U.S.C. 661 (Budget Enforcement Act of 1990, Title V -The Federal Credit 
Reform Act of 1990, Section 13112), 104 Stat. 1388, P.L. 101-508. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 305 (The Act of August 27, 1935), 49 Stat. 891, P.L. 74-355; 104 
Stat. 4662, P.L. 101-644 (Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990). No 
expiration. 
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Road Maintenance 

Resources Management 

Agriculture and Range 

Forestry 

Wildlife and Parks 

Minerals and Mining 

Real Estate Services 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

25 U.S.C. 318a (The Federal Highway Act of 1921), 45 Stat. 750, P.L. 70-
520. 

25 U.S.C. 3701 (American Indian Agriculture Resource Management Act), 
107 Stat. 2011, P.L. 103-177. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 406 & 407 (The Act of June 25, 1910)t 36 Stat. 857; 61-313. 

18 U.S.C. 1853, 1855, and 1856, 62 Stat. 787 and 788; P.L. 100-690. 
25 U.S.C. 3117 (The National Indian Forest Management Act),104 Stat 
4544, P.L. 101-630, Sec. 318. 

16 U.S.C. 3631 (The U.S./Canada Pacific Salmon Treaty Act of 1985), 99 
Stat. 7, P.L. 99-5. No expiration. 

16 U.S.C. 3101 (The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act of 
1980), 94 Stat. 2430, P.L. 96-487. No expiration. 

42 U.S.C. 1966 (The American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978), 92 
Stat. 469, P.L. 95-341; 108 Stat. 3125, P.L. 103-344. 

Klamath River Basin Fishery Resources Restoration Act, (U.S.C. 746), 
Expires September 30, 2006 

Truckee-Carson-Pyramid Lake Water Settlement Act, 104 Stat. 3294, P.L. 
101-618. No expiration. 

Fallon Paiute Shoshone Tribal Settlement Act, 104 Stat. 3289, P.L. 101-618. 
No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 2106 (Indian Mineral Development Act of 1982) 86 Stat 1940, P.L. 
97-382. No expiration. 

16 U.S.C. 1271 et seq. (Umatilla Basin Project Act), P.L. 100-557. 

25 U.S.C. 176 (Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1946), 60 Stat. 1097. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 311 (The Act of March 3, 1901), 31 Stat. 1084, P.L. 56-382. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 393 (The Act of March 3, 1921), 41 Stat. 1232, P.L. 66-359. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 2201 et seq. (Indian Land Consolidation Act), 96 Stat. 2515, P.L. 
97-459; 98 Stat. 3171, P.L. 98-608; P.L. 102-238. No expiration. 
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Trust Services 

Indian Rights Protection 

Navajo-Hopi Settlement 

General Administration 

Administration 
Indian Gaming 

Facility Construction 

Road Construction 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

28 U.S.C. 2415 (Statute of Limitations; The Indian Claims Limitation Act 
of 1982), 96 Stat. 1976, P.L. 97-394; P.L. 98-250. No expiration. 

16 U.S.C. 3101 (The Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act), 94 
Stat. 2371, P.L. 96-487. 

43 U.S.C. 1601 (The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act), 106 Stat. 2112-
2125, P.L. 92-203. 

25 U.S.C. 3907 (Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994), 108 Stat. 
4164, P.L. 103-399. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 640 et seq. (The Navajo-Hopi Settlement Act of December 22, 
1974), P.L. 93-531; P.L. 102-180, 105 Stat 1230. Expires when President 
determines that its functions have been fully discharged. 

Chief Financial Officers Act, 104 Stat. 2838, P.L. 101-576. 
25 U.S.C. 2701 et seq. (Indian Gaming Regulatory Act), 102 Stat. 2467, P.L. 
100-497; 105 Stat. 1908, P.L. 102-238. No expiration. 

CONSTRUCTION 

25 U.S.C. 631(2)(12)(14) (The Act of April 19, 1950), 64 Stat. 44, P.L. 81-474, 
72 Stat. 834, P.L. 85_740. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 465 (The Act of June 18, 1934), 48 Stat. 984, P.L. 73-383. No 
expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 318a (The Act of May 26, 1928), P.L. 70_520, 45 Stat. 750. No 
expiration. 

23 U.S.C. 104(b)(5)(A) (The Surface Transportation and Uniform 
Relocation Assistance Act of April 2, 1987), 101 Stat. 145, P.L. 100_17, as 
amended by 101 Stat. 1919, P.L. 102-240. No expiration. 

23 U.S.C. 204(b) and (c) (The Surface Transportation and Uniform 
Relocation Assistance Act of April 2, 1987), as amended by 101 Stat. 1919, 
P.L. 102-240. No expiration. 
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Resources Management 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

23 U.S.C. 202(d) (Transportation Equity Act for the 2151 Century of June 9, 
1998), as amended by 112 Stat. 107, P.L. 105-178, as amended by title IX of 
P.L. 105-206. 

Navajo Indian Irrigation Project(Navajo Indian Irrigation Project: San 
Juan-Chama Project), 76 Stat. 96, P.L.87-483. No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 3801 (Indian Dams Safety Act of 1994), 108 Stat. 1560. No 
expiration. 

INDIAN LAND AND WATER CLAIM SETTLEMENTS AND 
MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENTS TO INDIANS 

White Earth Reservation 
Claims Settlement Act 

Hoopa-Yurok 

Truckee-Carson-Pyramid 
Lake Water Rights 
Settlement 

Ute Indian Rights 

Rocky Boy's 

Shivwits Band 

Santo Domingo 

Colorado Ute Settlement 

Cherokee, Choctaw, 
Chickasaw Settlement 

Quinault Boundary 

25 U.S.C. 331 (The Act of March 24, 1986), 100 Stat. 61, P.L. 99_264. 
No expiration. 

25 U.S.C. 1300i (Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act) 102 Stat. 2924, P.L. 100_580, 
25 U.S.C. 1721 et seq. (Settlement Act of 1980), 94 Stat. 1785, P.L. 96-420. 
No expiration. 

(Truckee Carson Pyramid Lake Water Rights Settlement Act), 104 Stat. 
3294, P.L. 101_618. No expiration. 

(Reclamation Projects Authorization and Adjustment Act of 1992), 106 
Stat. 4650, P.L. 102-575. Authorization for Bonneville Tribal Credit expires 
in 2043. 

P.L. 106-163, Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy's Reservation Indian 
Reserved Water Rights Settlement and Water Supply Enhancement Act. 

P.L. 106-263, Shivwits Band of the Paiute Indian Tribe of Utah Water 
Rights Settlement Act. No expiration. 

P.L. 106-425, Santo Domingo Pueblo Claims Settlement Act. No 
expiration. 

P. L. 106-554, Colorado Ute Settlement Act Amendments. No expiration. 

P.L. 107-331, Cherokee, Choctaw, and Chickasaw Nations Claims 
Settlement Act. 

Quinault Indian Nation North Boundary Settlement Agreement, dated 
July 14, 2000. 
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Zuni Indian Tribe Water 
Claims Settlement 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

P.L. 108-34, Zuni Indian Tribe Water Claims Settlement Act of 2003. 
Expires 2006. 

MISCELLANEOUS PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS & TRUST FUNDS 

Claims and Treaty 
Obligations 

0 & M, Indian Irrigation 
Systems 

Power Systems, Indian 
Irrigation Projects 

Alaska Resupply Program 

Act of February 19, 1831 

Treaty of November 11, 1794 

Treaty of September 24, 1857 

Acts of March 2, 1889; June 10, 1896; June 21, 1906 

(Menominee Restoration Act), 87 Stat. 770, P.L. 93-197 

25 U.S.C. 162a (The Act of November 4, 1983), 60 Stat. 895, P.L. 98-146 

25 U.S.C. 162a (The Act of November 4, 1983), 60 Stat. 895, P.L. 98_146, 
65 Stat. 254 

Act of February 20, 1942, 56 Stat. 95, P.L. 77-457. No expiration. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF QUARTERS 

0 & M, Quarters 5 U.S.C. 5911 (Federal Employees Quarters and Facilities Act of August 
20, 1964), P.L. 88_459, P.L. 98_473; P.L. 100_446 
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BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Authorizing Statutes 

INDIAN LOAN GUARANTY AND INSURANCE FUND 

INDIAN GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

INDIAN LOAN GUARANTY AND INSURANCE GUARANTEED LOAN 
LIQUIDATING ACCOUNT 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE OF INDIAN ENTERPRISES 

REVOLVING FUND FOR LOANS 

INDIAN DIRECT LOAN PROGRAM ACCOUNT 

REVOLVING FUND FOR LOANS DIRECT LOAN FINANCING 

The credit accounts listed above include those authorized under the Indian Financing Act or newly 
authorized under the Credit Reform Act of 1990. These statutes are: 

25 U.S.C. 1451 et seq. (The Indian Financing Act of April 12, 1974), P.L. 93_262, as amended by P.L. 
98_449, P.L. 100_442, and P.L. 107-331, 116 Stat. 2834; Ceiling on Guaranteed Loans of $500 million and 
raises the limitation on the loan amounts from $100,000 to $250,000. 

2 U.S.C. 661 (Budget Enforcement Act of 1990, Title V -The Federal Credit Reform Act of 1990), P.L. 
101_508, Section 1320. No expiration. 

BIA-SUM-37 



OPERATION OF INDIAN 
PROGRAMS 



Appropriation Language 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Operation of Indian Programs 

For expenses necessary for the operation of Indian programs, as authorized by 
law, including the Snyder Act of November 2, 1921 (25 U.S.C. 13), the Indian Self
Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975 (25 U.S.C. 450 et seq.), as 
amended, the Education Amendments of 1978 (25 U.S.C. 2001-2019), and the Tribally 
Controlled Schools Act of 1988 (25 U.S.C. 2501 et seq.), as amended, [$1,955,047,000] 
$1,924,230,000 to remain available until September 30, [2006] 2007 except as otherwise 
provided herein, of which not to exceed [$87,638,000] $80,042,000 shall be for welfare 
assistance payments and notwithstanding any other provision of law, including but not 
limited to the Indian Self-Determination Act of 1975, as amended, not to exceed 
[$136,314,000} $134,609,000 shall be available for payments to tribes and tribal 
organizations for contract support costs associated with ongoing contracts, grants, 
compacts, or annual funding agreements entered into with the Bureau prior to or during 
fiscal year [2005] 2006, as authorized by such Act, of which $129,609,000 shall be 
available for indirect contract support costs and $5,000,000 shall be available for direct 
contract support costs, except that tribes and tribal organizations may use their tribal 
priority allocations for unmet [indirect] contract support costs of ongoing contracts, 
grants, or compacts, or annual funding agreements and for unmet welfare assistances 
costs; and for which not to exceed [$456,057] $454,725,000 for school operations costs 
of Bureau-funded schools and other education programs shall become available on July 
1, [2005] 2006, and shall remain available until September 30, [2006] 2007; and of which 
not to exceed [$61,801,000} $61,267,000 shall remain available until expended for 
housing improvement, road maintenance, attorney fees, litigation support, the Indian 
Self-Determination Fund, land records improvement, and the Navajo-Hopi Settlement 
Program: Provided, That notwithstanding any other provision of law, including but not 
limited to the Indian Self-Determination Act of 1975, as amended, and 25 U.S.C. 2008, 
not to exceed [$45,348,000} $44,718,000 within and only from such amounts made 
available for school operations shall be available to tribes and tribal organizations for 
administrative cost grants associated with ongoing grants entered into with the Bureau 
prior to or during fiscal year [2004] 2005 for the operation of Bureau-funded schools and 
up to [$1,000,000] $500,000 within and only from such amounts made available for 
school operations shall be available for the transitional costs of initial administrative cost 
grants to tribes and tribal organizations that enter into grants for the operation on or after 
July 1, [2004] 2005, of Bureau operated schools: Provided further, That any forestry 
funds allocated to a tribe which remain unobligated as of September 30, [2006] 2007, 
may be transferred during fiscal year [2007] 2008 to an Indian forest land assistance 
account established for the benefit of such tribe within the tribe's trust fund account: 
Provided further, That any such unobligated balances not so transferred shall expire on 
September 30, [2007] 2008. 
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Appropriation Language 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

The Bureau of Indian Affairs may carry out the operation of Indian programs by direct 
expenditure, contracts, cooperative agreements, compacts and grants, either directly or in 
cooperation with States and other organizations. 

Notwithstanding 25 U.S.C. 15, the Bureau of Indian Affairs may contract for services 
in support of the management, operation, and maintenance of the Power Division of the 
San Carlos Irrigation Project. 

Appropriations for the Bureau of Indian Affairs ( except the revolving fund for loans, 
the Indian loan guarantee and insurance fund, and the Indian Guaranteed Loan Program 
account) shall be available for expenses of exhibits, and purchase of not to exceed 229 
passenger motor vehicles, of which not to exceed 187 shall be for replacement only. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no funds available to the Bureau of Indian 
Affairs for central office operations, or pooled overhead general administration ( except 
facilities operations and maintenance), shall be available for tribal contracts, grants, 
compacts, or cooperative agreements with the Bureau of Indian Affairs under the 
provisions of the Indian Self-Determination Act or the Tribal Self-Governance Act of 
1994 (Public Law 103-413). 

In the event any tribe returns appropriations made available by this Act to the Bureau 
of Indian Affairs for distribution to other tribes, this action shall not diminish the Federal 
Government's trust responsibility to that tribe, or the government-to-government 
relationship between the United States and that tribe, or that tribe's ability to access 
future appropriations. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no funds available to the Bureau, other 
than the amounts provided herein for assistance to public schools under 25 U.S.C. 452 et 
seq., shall be available to support the operation of any elementary or secondary school in 
the State of Alaska. 

Appropriations made available in this or any other Act for schools funded by the Bureau 
shall be available only to the schools in the Bureau school system as of September 1, 1996. 
No funds available to the Bureau shall be used to support expanded grades for any school 
or dormitory beyond the grade structure in place or approved by the Secretary of the 
Interior at each school in the Bureau school system as of October 1, 1995. Funds made 
available under this Act may not be used to establish a charter school at a Bureau-funded 
school (as that term is defined in section 1146 of the Education Amendments of 1978 (25 
U.S.C. 2026)), except that a charter school that is in existence on the date of the enactment 
of this Act and that has operated at a Bureau-funded school before September 1, 1999, may 
continue to operate during that period, but only if the charter school pays to the Bureau a 
pro rata share of funds to reimburse the Bureau for the use of the real and personal property 
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(including buses and vans), the funds of the charter school are kept separate and apart from 
Bureau funds, and the Bureau does not assume any obligation for charter school programs 
of the State in which the school is located if the charter school loses such funding. 
Employees of Bureau-funded schools sharing a campus with a charter school and 
performing functions related to the charter school's operation and employees of a charter 
school shall not be treated as Federal employees for purposes of chapter 171 of title 28, 
United States Code. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, including section 113 of title 1 of appendix C 
of Public Law 106-113, if a tribe or tribal organization in fiscal year 2003 or 2004 received 
indirect and administrative costs pursuant to a distribution formula based on section 5(:f) of 
Public Law 101-301, the Secretary shall continue to distribute indirect and administrative 
cost funds to such tribe or tribal organization using the section 5(:f) distribution formula. 
(Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2005.) 
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Justification of Proposed Language Changes 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 

Operation of Indian Programs 

of which $129. 609. 000 shall be available for indirect contract sup.vort costs and 
$5,000.000 shall be available for direct contract support costs, except that tribes and 
tribal organizations may use their tribal priority allocations for unmet [indirect] contract 
support costs of ongoing contracts, grants, or compacts, or annual funding agreements 
and for unmet welfare assistances costs; and for which not to exceed [$456,057] 
$454. 725.000 for school operations costs ... 

[Recommended Language is in italics and underlined.] 

Justification for addition: 

In 1995, Congress amended the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act 
to require that BIA pay both indirect and direct contract support. BIA has never paid 
direct contract support because the current appropriation only covers about 90% of 
indirect contract support costs. The proposed language change represents the 
Department's implementation of a direct contract support cost policy. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF UNCONTROLLABLE CHANGES 

Justification of Uncontrollable Changes 

Internal Transfers 

Each year, the Bureau includes a number of internal transfers in the budget for a 
variety of reasons, including changes recommended or requested in the continuing 
refinements of the Joint Tribal/DOI/BIA Reorganization Task Force. Transfers are 
also reflected as additional Tribes enter into self governance compacts pursuant to the 
Indian Self Determination and Education Act Amendments (Public Law 103-413). 
These transfers do not imply a change in program activity. They are merely a 
rearrangement of where funding is reflected in the Bureau's budget. Details 
concerning these transfers are provided below. 

Transfer funds to/from various programs within Tribal Priority Allocations and 
to/from Regional Office Operations (ROP) to reflect Tribal reprioritization and 
subsequent redistribution of the base funding within programs as directed by Tribes 
and Regional field sites (Regional Offices, Agencies, and Field Stations) as a result 
of Indian Self Determination and the associated authority to spend base funds to best 
meet the specific needs of individual Tribal organizations. 

Transfer funds to/from various programs within Operation of Indian Programs (OIP) 
for Self Governance Compacts, pursuant to Title III of the Indian Self Determination 
and Education Assistance Act (Public Law 103-413). 

Transfer funds to/from various programs within OIP due to the BIA Reorganization: 
Facilities Management staff from Regional Operations to Special Programs; Law 
Enforcement Administrative and Security staff to Central Office Operations; and 
Homeland Security from Assistant Secretary-Management to Law Enforcement. 

Additional Cost in 2006 of the January 2005 Pay Raise 

Provides for the additional cost of the last quarter of the 3.5% January 2005, pay 
increase for Federal employees and Tribal contractors. 

Additional Cost in 2006 of the January 2006 Pay Raise 

Provides for three-quarters of a year pay increase of 2.3% in January 2006, for 
Federal employees and Tribal contractors. 

DOD Comparability Teacher Pay Raise 

This adjustment is for the additional funds required in 2006 to fund the Department 
of Defense comparability pay increase for teacher salaries in the 2005-06 school year. 
Pursuant to 25 U.S.C. 2011, Bureau contract teacher salaries are based on rates paid 
byDoD. 
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$(000) 
2006 

Request 

±4,377 

1,889 

±6,145 

+7,494 

+14,290 

+6,216 



JUSTIFICATION OF UNCONTROLLABLE CHANGES 

Employer Share of Federal Health Benefits Plan 

The adjustment is attributed to changes in health plan costs paid by the Bureau for 
the Federal Health Benefits Plan. 

One Less Pay Day 

Provides for the one less day to be paid in FY 2006 for Federal employees and Tribal 
contractors. 

Unemployment Compensation 

The adjustment is for changes in the costs of unemployment compensation claims to 
be paid to the Department of Labor, Federal Employees Compensation Account, in 
the Unemployment Trust Fund, pursuant to Public Law 96-499. 

Intra-Governmental Payments 

This is an adjustment for the centralized and direct billing segments of the 
Departmental Working Capital Fund. 

Workers Compensation Payments 

The adjustment is for actual charges through 2004, in the costs of compensating 
injured employees and dependents of employees who suffered accidental deaths 
while on duty. Costs for 2006 will reimburse the Department of Labor, Federal 
Employees Compensation Fund, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 8147 (b) as amended by Public 
Law 94-273. 

GSA Space 

An additional $506,000 is required in 2006 to address the uncontrollable cost of GSA 
rental charges which the Bureau cannot absorb. Increased costs are due to increased 
rents on GSA-controlled property. 
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Request 
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Standard fmm 300 July 
1964 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Operation of Indian Programs 
Proe:ram and Financine: Schedule (In millions of dollars) 

Identification Code: 14-2100-0-1-999 

Direct Program: 

00.01 Tribal priority allocations ..... 

Other recurring programs. 

Non-recurring programs .. 

Centeral office operations .. 

Regional office operations .. 

00.02 

00.03 

00.04 

0005 

0006 Special program and pooled overhead .. 

09.07 Reimbursable program .. 

10.00 Total new obli.e;ations .... 

Budgetary resources available for obligations: 

21.40 Unobligated balance carried forward, start of year.,. 

22.00 New budget authority (gross) .. 

22.10 Resources available from recoveries of prior year obligations ..... 

22.22 Unobligated balance transferred from other accounts .. 

22.30 

23.90 

23.95 

23.98 

24.40 

Unobligated balance transferred from other accounts ...... . 

Total budgetary resources available for obligations 

Total new obligations ................ .. 

Unobligated balance expiring or withdrawn 

Unoblil!:ated balance carried forward, end ofvear 

New budget authority (gross), detail: 

Discretionary: 

40.00 Appropriation 

40.35 Appropriation pennanently reduced 

41. 00 Transferred to other accounts .. 

42.00 

43.00 

Transferred from other accounts ....... , 

Appropriation (total discretionary) .. 

Spending authority from offsetting collections: 

Discretionary: 

68.00 

68.10 

68.90 

70.00 

Offsetting collections (cash) .. 

Change in uncollected customer payments from Federal sources (unexpired) .. 

Spending authority from otTuetting collections (total discetionary) .. 

Total new budget authority (gross) 

Change in obligated balances: 

72.40 Obligated balance, start of year ....... .. 

73.10 

73.20 

73.40 

73.45 

74.00 

74.10 

74.40 

Total new obligations .. 

Total outlays (gross) , .. 

Adjustments in expired accounts (net) ... 

Recoveries of prior year obligations 

Change in uncollected customer payments from Federal sources (unexpired) .. . 

Change in uncollected customer payments from Federal sources (unexpired) .. .. 

Obligated balance, end ofvear .. 

Outlays (gross), detail: 

86.90 Outlays from new discretionary authority 

86.93 Outlays from discretionary balances 

87.00 Total outlays (.e;ross) .. 

Offsets: 

Against gross budget authority and outlays: 

Federal sources .. 

Non-Federal sources .. 

88.00 

88.40 

88.90 Total, offsetting collections (cash) .. 

Against gross budget authority only: 

88.95 Change in uncollected customer payments from Federal sources (unexpired) 

88.96 Portion of offsetting collections (cash) credited to expired accounts 

Net budget authority and outlays: 

89.00 Budget authority .. 

90.00 Outlays 
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2004 

Actual 

876 

653 

81 

104 

60 

263 

239 

2,276 

319 

2,236 

43 

23 

2,625 

-2,276 

-8 

341 

1,915 

-24 

1,892 

347 

-3 

344 

2,236 

219 

2,276 

-2,179 

·14 

-43 

3 

20 

282 

1,520 

659 

2,179 

-365 

-365 

18 

1,892 

1,814 

2005 

Estimate 

876 

652 

81 

159 

37 

270 

239 

2,314 

341 

2,274 

20 

2,635 

-2,314 

321 

1,955 

-27 

-1 

1,927 

347 

347 

2,274 

282 

2,314 

-2,266 

-20 

310 

1,581 

685 

2,266 

-347 

-347 

1,927 

1,919 

2006 

Estimate 

865 

646 

71 

169 

36 

289 

239 

2,315 

321 

2,271 

20 

2,612 

-2,315 

297 

1,924 

1,924 

347 

347 

2,271 

310 

2,315 

-2,271 

-20 

334 

1,579 

692 

2,271 

-347 

-347 

... 

1,924 

1,924 



Standard form 300 July 
1964 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS 
Ob_ject Classification (In millions of dollars) 

Identification Code: 14-2100-0-1-999 

Direct: 

II.I 

11.3 

11.5 

11.9 

12.1 

13.0 

21.0 

22.0 

23.1 

23.2 

23.3 

24.0 

25.1 

25.2 

25.3 

25.4 

25.5 

25.7 

25.8 

260 

31.0 

32.0 

41.0 

99.0 

99.0 

99.9 

1001 

Reimbursable: 

2001 

Allocation account: 

3001 

I Direct obligations; 

Penmnnel compensation: 

Full.time permanent 

Other than full-time permanent .................... . 

Other personnel compensation .. 

Total personnel compensation 

Civilian personnel benefits .. 

Benefits for former personnel 

Travel and transportation of persons .. 

Transportation ofthings. 

Rental payments to GSA. .... . 

Rental payments to others .................. . 

Communications, utilities, and miscellaneous charges .... 

Printing and reproduction.... . ................ . 

Advisory and assistance services . . . ............. . 

Other services 

Other purchases of goods and services from Government accounts .. 

Operation and maintenance of facilities .. 

Research and development contracts. 

Operation and maintenance of equipment. 

Subsistence and support of persons.. .. .............. . 

Supplies and materials 

Equipment .......................................... . 

Land and structures 

Grants, subsidies, and contributions .... 

Direct obligatons .. 

Reimbursable obligations 

Total new obligations 

Total compensable workyears: 

Personnel Summary 

Civilian full-time equivalent employment. ...... , . , ..... , .. . 

Total compensable workyears: 

Civilian full.time equivalent employment 

Total compensable workyears: 

Civilian full-time eQuivalent employment 
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2004 

Actual 

177 

111 

19 

307 

124 

5 

18 

17 

11 

34 

1 

12 

839 

143 

4 

I 

41 

27 

2 

436 

2,037 

239 

2,276 

6,896 

658 

703 

2005 

Estimate 

178 

111 

19 

308 

124 

18 

17 

11 

5 

35 

12 

862 

146 

42 

28 

2 

444 

2,075 

239 

2,314 

6,837 

658 

694 

2006 

Estimate 

178 

Ill 

19 

308 

124 

18 

17 

11 

5 

35 

1 

12 

863 

146 

42 

28 

444 

2 

2,076 

239 

2,315 

6,846 

658 

694 



TRIBAL PRIORITY 
ALLOCATIONS 



Activity Summary 

(Dollar amounts in thousands) 

Activity: Tribal Priority Allocations 

2004 2005 
Sub activity Actual Enacted 

Tribal Government $(000) 387,224 389,183 
FTE 108 108 

Human Services $(000) 147,743 147,387 
FTE 125 125 

Education $(000) 49,374 48,300 
FTE 6 6 

Public Safety and Justice $(000) 1,229 1,222 
FTE 0 0 

Community Development $(000) 39,969 40,412 
FTE 255 255 

Resources Management $(000) 62,252 61,999 
FTE 495 495 

Trust Services $(000) 57,654 56,115 
FTE 563 613 

General Administration $(000) 25,189 24,925 
FTE 338 338 

Total Requirements $(000) 770,634 769,543 
FTE 1,890 1,940 

BIA-TPA-1 

Uncontrol. 
& Related Program 2006 Change 
Changes Changes Budget from 2005 

(+/-) (+/-) Request (+/-) 
5,055 320 394,558 5,375 

0 0 108 0 
594 -6,420 141,561 -5,826 

0 0 125 0 
4 -8,838 39,466 -8,834 
0 0 6 0 

-60 -1,162 0 -1,222 
0 0 0 0 

863 -486 40,789 377 
0 0 255 0 

1,200 -50 63,149 1,150 
0 0 495 0 

1,823 -1,900 56,038 -77 
0 5 618 5 

1,073 -1,410 24,588 -337 
0 0 338 0 

10,552 -19,946 760,149 -9,394 
a 5 1,945 5 



Justification of Program and Performance 

Activity: 
Subactivity: 

Tribal Priority Allocations 
Tribal Government 

Program Element 
Other Aid to Tribal Government $(000) 

FTE 
Consolidated Tribal 
Government Program ( CTGP) $(000) 

Self Governance Compacts $(000) 

New Tribes $(000) 

ISD Fund (New/Expanded 
Contracts) $(000) 

Contract Support $(000) 

Tribal Courts $(000) 
FTE 

Total Requirements $(000) 
FTE 

2004 
Actual 
34,873 

94 

64,901 

135,359 

553 

0 

133,648 

17,890 
14 

387,224 

108 

Uncontrol & 
Related 

2005 Changes 
Enacted (+/-) 

34,394 2,853 
94 0 

64,629 -2,361 

135,894 4,247 

1,098 5 

986 0 

134,420 189 

17,762 122 
14 0 

389,183 5,055 
108 0 

2006 PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

Change 
Program 2006 From 
Changes Budget 2005 

(+/-) Request (+/-) 

37,247 2,853 
0 94 0 

0 62,268 -2,361 

0 140,141 4,247 
320 1,423 325 

986 0 

0 134,609 189 
0 17,884 122 
0 14 0 

320 394,558 5,375 
0 108 0 

Other Aid to Tribal Government (FY 2006: $37,247,000; FTE 94): Under this program the 
BIA provides technical assistance to tribal governments and tribal organizations to improve their 
ability to contract BIA programs. These efforts support the Departments Strategic goal of 
Serving Communities by promoting Indian and Alaska Native Self-Governance and Self
Determination by providing tribes with resources to foster strong and stable tribal governments 
and exercise their authority as sovereign nations. Program assistance is provided in such areas as 
policy matters, administrative processes, judgment awards, tribal membership rolls, Secretarial 
elections, approval and monitoring of tribal attorney contracts, comprehensive planning and 
priority setting, and economic development initiatives. 

As prioritized by the respective tribes, funds are used to provide the staff who work for the BIA 
agency office directly or who are hired under a tribal Indian Self Determination contract to 
perform Tribal Government Services activities at the Tribe/ Agency level. Support provided 
includes research and preparation of Certificate of Degree of Indian Blood forms, review of 
tribal resolutions, liquor ordinances, proposed governing documents requiring action by the BIA 
line officials, preparation of membership rolls for special (Secretarial) elections or for per capita 
distributions, and administration of special elections per 25 C.F.R. 81. The staff also meets with 
tribal enrollment offices or committees on enrollment/disenrollment matters and appeals. In 
some cases, the Aid to Tribal Government (ATG) funds directly support the activities of the 
tribal contractor/tribal officials in carrying out contracted activities on behalf of the BIA and the 
tribe. 

In accordance with the BIA' s intermediate performance measure to promote Indian self
determination, the BIA provides training and monitoring assistance to tribal governments in the 
assumption of new programs and the operation of existing contracted programs. The BIA's field 
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locations will exercise local delegated authority to approve and award new and expanded 
contract awards, and monitor existing contracted programs. The staff also provides technical 
assistance in the following areas: courts of Indian offenses; requesting waivers of 25 CFR Part 
11, Law and Order on Indian Reservations, when deemed appropriate; ensuring an orderly 
transfer of records and functions when programs are contracted by tribes; retaining prosecutors 
and public defenders to aid the courts in the fair and orderly administration of justice; and 
appoint magistrates when concurrent tribal resolutions are received by the BIA. 

Consolidated Tribal Government Program (CTGP) (FY 2006: $62,268,000): This program 
promotes Indian self-determination and improves the quality of life of tribal communities. The 
program allows tribes to combine various contracted programs into one agreement. For 
example, Scholarships, Johnson O'Malley, Adult Education, and Job Placement and Training 
programs could be combined under a single Consolidated Tribal Government Program (CTGP) 
contract. This allows tribal contractors greater flexibility in planning their programs and meeting 
the needs of their communities. The simplified contracting procedures enhance program 
accountability by reducing paperwork and reporting requirements, and reducing tribal 
administrative costs to allow for increased services under these contracts. The display in the 
Appendix shows the distribution of funds for programs within the CTGP by tribe for FY 2005. 

Self Governance Compacts (FY 2006: $140,141,000): Self Governance Compacts implement 
the Tribal Self-Governance Act of 1994, Public Law 103-413, by providing funding to new and 
existing self-governance Tribes/Consortia, so they can plan, conduct, consolidate, and administer 
programs, services, functions, and activities for tribal citizens according to priorities established 
by their tribal governments. These efforts are in support of the Department's goal of Serving 
Communities by promoting Self-Governance and Self-Determination. Under tribal self
governance, Tribes/Consortia have greater control and flexibility in the use of these funds, 
reduced reporting requirements compared to tribes that contract under Public Law 93-638, and 
the authority to redesign or consolidate programs, services, functions, and activities. In addition, 
self-governance Tribes/Consortia can reallocate funds during the year and carry over unspent 
funds into the next fiscal year without Secretarial approval. As a result, these funds can more 
efficiently be used to address each Tribe's unique condition more effectively. Self-governance 
Tribes/Consortia are subject to annual trust evaluations to monitor the performance of trust 
functions they perform. They are also subject to annual audits pursuant to the Single Audit Act 
Amendments (Public Law 104-156) and 0MB Circular A-133. In addition, most Self
Governance Tribes/Consortia have included language into their funding agreements indicating 
that they will work with the BIA to provide applicable data and information pursuant to the 
Government Performance and Results Act of 1993. 

Tribal participation in self-governance began in 1991 with seven tribes and total obligations of 
$27.1 million. For 2006, we anticipate 93 agreements that include 237 federally recognized tribes 
and obligations that will exceed $300 million, which includes about $140 million base funding 
and an additional $160 million that will be reprogrammed during FY 2006. These funds are 
negotiated on the same basis as funds provided to tribes contracting under Title I of Public Law 
93-638, as amended. Self-governance Tribes/Consortia are subject to the same incremental 
adjustments of base funding as non-compacting tribes. Also included in compacts are funds 
from other Federal programs allocated or awarded to self governance Tribes such as funds from 
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the Bureau of Land Management, and additional manpower training funds under the Integration 
of Employment, Training, and Related Services Demonstration Act (Public Law 102-477). 

Included in the Appendix are the Self Governance Compacts participants and the Self 
Governance Compacts by tribe/consortium. The first includes tribal participation in the self 
governance program since 1991. The second shows the distribution of the total FY 2005 request 
for each self governance tribe/consortium. 

New Tribes (FY 2006: $1,423,000): This program addresses the Department's goal of Serving 
Communities and meeting the trust responsibilities to American Indians by promoting American 
Indian and Alaska Native Self-Governance and Self-Determination by supporting new federally 
acknowledged tribes and tribal governments. This program also provides support to regions and 
agencies which provide support services for these newly acknowledged tribes. These efforts are 
in line with the BIA's goal of providing tribes with resources that foster strong and stable tribal 
governments to exercise their authority as sovereign nations. 

This program provides $160,000 in base funding for new tribes with less than 1,500 members to 
establish and carry out the day-to-day responsibilities of a tribal government. For tribes with a 
population of 1,501 to 3,000 members, $320,000 is provided. For new tribes with more than 
3,000 members, the funding level will be determined on a case-by-case basis. 

Once a tribe attains Federal recognition, it usually remains in the New Tribes category for three 
years. By the third year, new tribal governments will have built government systems and set 
funding priorities that address the needs of their communities. Funds are then shifted from the 
New Tribes program into the tribe's base funding, usually to Other Aid to Tribal Government or 
other Tribal Priority Allocation program(s) based upon the priorities of the tribal leadership. 

Since FY 2004 six new tribes have been participating in the program: 

Tribe FY 2004 FY 2005* FY 2006 

Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma $ 79,000 $ 156,784 $ 156,784 
Graton Rancheria, California $ 79,000 $ 156,784 $ 156,784 
Lower Lake Rancheria, California $ 79,000 $ 156,784 $ 156,784 
Shoonaq Tribe of Kodiak, Alaska $ 79,000 $ 156,784 $ 156,784 
King Salmon, Alaska $ 79,000 $ 156,784 $ 156,784 
Cowlitz Tribe, Washington $158,000 $ 313,618 $ 319,080 
2 New Tribes $ -0- $ -0- $ 320,000 

Total $553,000 $1,097,538 $1,423,000 

*Includes across the board reductions for FY 2005 
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Indian Self Determination Fund ($986,000): This program supports the Department's goal of 
Serving Communities by promoting American Indian and Alaska Native Self-Governance and 
Self-Determination by providing tribes with the resources to foster strong and stable tribal 
governments and exercise their authority as sovereign nations. 

The Indian Self Determination Fund is used to pay tribal contractors' their indirect and start-up 
costs associated with new or expanded contracts, compacts, grants, or cooperative agreements 
with the BIA, under the provisions of the Indian Self-Determination Act, Public Law 93-638, as 
amended. Funds appropriated for new and expanded tribal contracts are annually transferred to 
the Contract Support line item and a request is made each year for the next fiscal year's new and 
expanded contracts. This process ensures the stable funding of existing contractors under the 
contract support line. The Indian Self Determination Fund is administered on a first-come, first
served basis and provides 100 percent of indirect and start-up costs for the first year of operation, 
to help ensure the success of the contracted program. 

Contract Support (FY 2006: $134,609,000): This program supports the Department's goal of 
Serving Communities by promoting American Indian and Alaska Native Self-Governance and 
Self-Determination by strengthening and stabilizing the administrative structures of tribes and 
tribal organizations currently contracting and/or compacting under the authority of Public Law 
93-638, as amended. This law authorizes Federally recognized tribes to contract or compact 
programs currently operated by the BIA. Tribes that exercise P.L. 93-638 authorities are entitled 
to receive the total amount of funding used by the BIA in operating the program being 
contracted. In addition to program funding, Sec. 106(a)(2) of the law requires the BIA to pay 
tribal contractors contract support costs, which include tribal indirect costs. These costs reflect 
tribal contractors' administrative or overhead expenses and are determined through 
negotiation( s) between a tribal contractor and the National Business Center (NBC), which result 
in a tribal indirect cost rate expressed as a percentage of the amount contracted. The BIA is not a 
participant during the negotiations between NBC and the tribes. 

Contract Support funds are used by tribal contractors to pay a wide range of administrative and 
management costs including, but not limited to, finance, personnel, maintenance, insurance, 
utilities, audits, communications, and vehicle costs. The following table summarizes the total 
amount of eligible contract support expenses covered by appropriations and this budget request: 

Contract Support Funding as Share of Need (Dollars in thousands) 

Cost 2004 2005 2006 

Indirect Cost* 
Tota] Reported Need 149,631 150,631 151,631 
Amount Funded 133,648 134,420 129,609 

% funded 89% 89% 85% 
Direct Cost* 

Total Reported Need NA NA TBD 
Amount Funded NA NA 5,000 

% funded NA NA TBD 

*Through FY 2005 only indirect support costs were funded. Funding for direct costs will begin in FY 2006. 

BIA-TPA-5 



The BIA is currently working with a Tribal work group on an estimate for the newly required 
Direct CSF payments. 

Beginning in FY 2006, the BIA will, for the first time, begin paying Direct Contract Support 
Costs (DCSC). DCSC represent costs that are incurred for activities that are necessary to operate 
a federal program under Public Law 93-638, as amended, that are not contained in either the 
indirect cost pool or the direct program funding. DCSC may include, but are not limited to: 

• Unemployment taxes on direct program salaries 
• Workers compensation insurance on direct program salaries 
• Cost of retirement for converted Civil Service salaries 
• Insurance to the extent not already made available 
• Facilities support costs to the extent not already made available 
• Training required to maintain certification of direct program personnel to the extent not 

already made available, and 
• Any other item of cost that meets the definition of Contract Support Costs in section 

106(a)(2) but is not included in the indirect cost pool or direct program funding. 

Currently, the National Business Center (NBC) negotiates indirect cost rates with Indian tribes 
contracting BIA programs. In FY 2006, the NBC will start negotiating DCSC amounts in 
addition to the indirect cost rates, for the tribes. The NBC will provide these services because 
they are already negotiating the indirect cost and will be in a better position to ensure that there is 
no duplication of services or funding. 

In FY 2006, the Contract Support Fund will be split between Indirect Cost and DCSC, as 
follows: Contract Support Funds: $134,609,000 

Indirect Cost - $129,609,000 
DCSC - $ 5,000,000 

The BIA also proposes to use up to $500,000 of contract support funding to cover the 
development and negotiation of the cost rates. 

The BIA is unable, at this time, to provide an estimate of what the total DCSC will be. The BIA 
is working with a joint Tribal/BIA work group on Contract Support, to finalize a CSF policy as 
well as determine the total DCSC. The estimated amounts will be included in future budgets. 

Tribal Courts (FY 2006: $17,884,000; FTE 14): This program enables tribes to exercise their 
rights as sovereign nations by establishing and maintaining their own civil and criminal codes in 
accordance with local tribal customs and traditions. Approximately 250 tribal justice systems 
and Courts of Indian Offenses (serving about 40 tribes) are supported by these funds. The 
program supports the Department's goals of Serving Communities and Fulfilling Indian 
Fiduciary Trust Responsibilities by strengthening tribal courts and the implementation of the new 
regulations under (25 CFR 115). 
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Tribes use these funds for salaries and related administrative costs of judges, prosecutors, 
defenders, court clerks, probation officers, juvenile officers, and other court support staff in the 
operation of tribal justice systems and Courts of Indian Offenses. Tribal justice systems exercise 
civil and criminal jurisdiction in accordance with tribal customs, traditions, and tribal law and 
order codes. Unless otherwise provided by tribal resolution, Courts of Indian Offenses enforce 
the criminal and civil provisions found in 25 CFR Part 11. To establish and clarify valid tribal 
courts baseline and performance data for effective management of the Tribal Courts program, the 
BIA is working in partnership with tribes through the Tribal Judicial Subgroup of the BIA/Tribal 
Budged Advisory Council and has developed a refined automated database system to collect and 
track vital court statistics. The BIA staff provides support and technical assistance to Courts of 
Indian Offenses and tribal justice personnel on matters relating to the development, management 
and administration of Indian justice systems in Indian country. 

Effective and functional tribal courts are a key component of ongoing efforts to reduce crime in 
Indian country. Increased efforts to apprehend criminals lead to increased workloads for tribal 
courts. Statistics show that a reported crime in Indian Country is twice as likely to be a violent 
crime as compared to one reported elsewhere in the United States. Violent crimes continue to 
plague American Indians just as crime among other ethnic groups has decreased. An estimated 
one in 25 American Indians age 18 or older is under the jurisdiction of the criminal justice 
system. 

Under recent trust reform regulations 25 CFR 115, tribal courts will adjudicate additional civil 
cases relating to Supervised Individual Indian Money (IIM) Accounts. Once the tribal court 
systems assume adjudication of these trust cases, caseload will be monitored through 
identification and closure of cases with special emphasis on trust cases. Funds are made 
available on the basis of estimated trust cases that the tribal court will adjudicate during the fiscal 
year. 

2004 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

• The number of Self-Governance funding agreements increased by two. The total 
number of agreements was 83 and the total number of tribes covered by Self
Governance funding agreements was 227. 

• Distributed more than $133 million in Contract Support Funds to more than 500 
tribes and tribal organizations contracting and compacting BIA programs. Funds 
met approximately 89 percent of the tribes indirect cost requirements. 

• Distributed approximately $1.5 million to some 25 tribes in Indian Self
Determination funds to address start up and contracts support requirements for 
new or expanded contracted programs. 
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• Activities to be performed by agency and regional staff: 

Activity FY 2004 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 
Planned Actual* Estimate Estimate 

Results of Research - Judgments and Claims 22 31 28 26 
Judgment Fund Distribution Plans 21 40 41 37 
Judgment Fund Distribution/Payment Rolls 10 49 80 80 
Tribal Membership and Census Rolls 11 917 873 870 
Certificates of Degree of Indian Blood 115,000 154,979 129,125 135,580 
Enrollment and CDIB Appeals 622 696 521 442 
Constitutional Review 22 104 111 115 
Final Action - Constitution 19 64 82 80 
Review Liquor Control Ordinance 7 42 35 40 
Review Codes and Ordinances 467 893 683 716 
Final Action - Code and Ordinance 66 198 184 183 
Charter Review 8 27 25 26 
Final Action - Charter 3 16 23 24 
Secretarial Elections Authorized 11 26 37 37 
Secretarial Elections Held 11 30 42 43 
Final Determination of Appeals 124 149 155 153 
Tribal Budget - Proceeds of Labor 89 156 136 139 
Tribal Budget-Trust Assets 19 175 124 135 
Tribal Operating Budget 24 79 69 67 
Administer Courts of Indian Offenses 6 13 12 10 

* Actual workload data compared to the planned may differ s1gmftcantly. ThlS 1s due to the fact that all of these 
activities are, in large part, performed upon request of tribes and individuals. 

• Completed second tribal court survey. Of the estimated 288 tribal courts, 158 (or 
55%) courts responded to the survey. Results were as follows: 

• Identified a total population of 4 million people that may be served by the 
Tribal courts. 

• Identified a tribal court caseload of more that 250,000 cases. 

• Identified 93% of the tribal court caseloads as "criminal" cases. 

• Established and clarified performance goals and measures for the collection of 
valid tribal courts baseline and performance data in order to effectively manage 
the Tribal Courts program. 
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2005 PLANNED PROGRAM PERFORMANCE 

• Increase by five the number of Self-Governance funding agreements. The goal is 
for the total number of agreements to be 88 and the total number of tribes covered 
by Self-Governance funding agreements to be 232. 

• Distribute $134 million in Contract Support Funds to more than 500 tribes 
contracting and compacting BIA programs. Funds are estimated to meet 
approximately 89 percent of the tribes' indirect cost requirements. 

• Distribute $1.5 million to some 20 tribes in Indian Self-Determination funds to 
address start up and contracts support requirements for new or expanded 
contracted programs. 

• Fund approximately 20 tribes for start up and contract support costs to support 
new contracted programs. 

• Up to 5% of tribal justice systems will receive independent tribal courts reviews. 

• Conduct a comprehensive survey of Tribal and CFR Courts. 

• Activities to be performed by agency and regional staff are detailed in above table 
under FY 2004 accomplishments. 

JUSTIFICATION OF 2006 PROGRAM CHANGES 

2006 Program 
Program Elements Budget Changes 

Request (+/~) 

New Tribes $(000) 1,423 +320 

New Tribes (+$320,000): Two tribes are expected to be recognized during FY 2005 and will 
require New Tribes funding in FY 2006 to begin operations. The two tribes are not identified 
because their petitions are currently under Administrative review. Tribes participating in the 
program during FY 2006 include: 

Tribe 
Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 
Graton Rancheria, California 
Lower Lake Rancheria, California 
Shoonaq Tribe of Kodiak, Alaska 
King Salmon, Alaska 
Cowlitz Tribe, Washington 
New Tribe 1 
New Tribe 2 

Total 
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FY 2006 
$ 156,784 

$ 156,784 
$ 156,784 
$ 156,784 
$ 156,784 
$ 319,080 
$ 160,000 
$ 160,000 
$1,423,000 
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Justification of Program and Performance 

Activity: 
Subactivity: 

Tribal Priority Allocations 
Human Services 

Program Element 
Social Services $(000) 

FTE 
Indian Child Welfare Act $(000) 
Welfare Assistance $(000) 
Housing Improvement Program $(000) 
Other - Human Services $(000) 

Total Requirements $(000) 
FTE 

2004 
Actual 

31,125 
125 

10,774 

85,853 

19,370 

621 

147,743 
125 

Uncontrol. 
& Related 

2005 Changes 
Enacted (+/-) 

30,988 464 
125 0 

10,300 22 

86,420 42 

19,068 43 

611 23 
147,387 594 

125 0 

2006 PROGRAM OVERVIEW 

Change 
Program 2006 From 
Changes Budget 2005 

(+/-) Request (+/-) 
0 31,452 464 
0 125 0 
0 10,322 22 

-6,420 80,042 -6,378 

0 19,111 43 

0 634 23 
-6,420 141,561 -5,826 

0 125 0 

Social Services (FY 2006: $31,452,000; FTE 125): This program supports the Department's 
goal of Serving Communities by improving welfare systems for Indian Tribes and Alaska 
Natives. These funds provide support to BIA staff and about 900 tribal social workers at the 
agency level. The staff processes applications for financial assistance and delivery of critical 
protective services to the elderly, children, and families. They also provide child abuse and 
neglect services and services to Individual Indian Monies (IIM), supervised account holders. The 
staff provides training to tribes on social service areas such as parenting skills and management 
of finances. They are also responsible for assembling statistics at the local level on expenditures 
and caseload for submission to the region. Technical assistance and training is also provided to 
tribal contractors on regulatory issues. These efforts directly support the BIA's goal to ensure 
that individual Indians residing on or near reservations who need assistance and are not eligible 
for any other services receive aid for basic essential needs such as food, clothing, shelter and 
other services that improve the conditions of tribal members. 

Statistics regarding all social services programs including financial programs and non-financial 
programs are compiled to help coordinate cooperative work efforts for improving services to 
Indian children and families. These funds help staff develop and provide social services training 
material resources for children, elderly, and families. Social workers are also responsible for the 
distribution of Welfare Assistance funds to needy eligible Indians as well as monitoring of those 
resources. 

This program also addresses the Department's Strategic Goal of Serving Communities by 
fulfilling Indian Fiduciary Trust Responsibilities by providing for the management of Individual 
Indian Monies (IIM) accounts for minors, adults in need of assistance, adults under legal 
disability, and adults found to be non compos mentis. The staff works with families and 
guardians in the development of distribution plans, and completes assessments and evaluations in 
support of these plans. The outcome of these actions results in payments from trust accounts. 
Staff monitor the distribution plans to ensure that expenditure of funds are made in accordance 
with the plans and that appropriate supportive documents are maintained in the case files. 
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In conjunction with Public Law 104-193, the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity 
Reconciliation Act of 1996 (Welfare Reform), agency offices, like their Central and Regional 
counterparts, will continue to work with tribes, states and the Department of Health and Human 
Services (HHS) to interact with BIA-administered welfare programs to ensure that Indian clients 
are referred and receive appropriate services. Tribes are eligible, like States, to operate their own 
Temporary Assistance to Needy Families (TANF) program. Tribal TANF regulations and 
policies have been developed by HHS and require inter-agency and inter-tribal cooperative 
efforts to provide tribes with the capability to choose the best methodologies for the provision of 
welfare assistance, job training, and placement services. The BIA revised its welfare assistance 
regulations to incorporate welfare reform activities and to provide tribes with the flexibility to 
redesign general assistance programs to meet their local needs as authorized by the Congress. 
Agency staff, in concert with their central and regional office colleagues, will work directly with 
the tribes to assist them in developing redesigned welfare assistance programs. Based on 
information provided from HHS, there are 45 tribal T ANF programs that serve 240 tribes. 

Indian Child Welfare Act (FY 2006: $10,322,000): This program supports the Department's 
Strategic goal of Improving Welfare Systems for Indian Tribes and Alaska Natives by providing 
resources to protect Indian children and prevent the separation of Indian families, as authorized 
under Public Law 95-608, the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 (ICW A). The BIA and tribal 
social services workers are mandated by Public Law 101-630, the Indian Child Protection and 
Family Violence Prevention Act, as amended, to respond to all reports of child abuse and neglect 
in Indian country. In 2005 it is estimated that there will be over 30,000 referrals to the more than 
500 Bureau and tribal programs for child abuse and neglect investigations. Over 40 percent of 
the referrals will involve some form of substance abuse. The ICW A programs deliver critical 
services to Indian children and families. Tribal ICW A directors have become central contact 
points for tribes and Indian families in seeking assistance for temporary and permanent 
placement of Indian children. The resulting liaison between states and tribal court systems has 
increased coordination and ensured better compliance with the Act, permitting expanded tribal 
authority over Indian children in need of permanent placement. 

These funds are used to support tribal social workers who have responsibility for providing 
counseling and other services to Indian families in conformance to Public Law 95-608, the 
Indian Child Welfare Act. The social workers work with tribal courts, state courts, and Indian 
families for the placement and adoption of Indian children in Indian homes. The social workers 
serve as the contact point for numerous social service agencies that are responsible for child 
protection, placement, and adoption of Indian children. 

The ICW A funds help to offset tribal administrative costs and provide direct services to children 
and families in the following areas: 

• Systems to license and regulate Indian foster homes and adoptive homes; 
• Facilities for counseling and treating Indian families and providing temporary custody of 

Indian children; 
• Programs to train parents on how to care for children in danger of neglect or abuse and 

provide respite for parents in stressful situations; 
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• Day care facilities; 
• After-school care programs for high-risk children which emphasize cultural, academic, 

and social needs of children; 
• Recreational programs; 
• Training programs for tribal court personnel in the implementation of the ICW A and in 

provision of quality, court-related, child welfare services; 
• Adoption subsidies which provide financial assistance to families for the maintenance or 

special care of an adopted child or for the completion of the adoption process; and, 
• Legal representation, which provides counseling to families and consultation with Tribes. 

Welfare Assistance (FY 2006: $80,042,000): This program supports the Department's Strategic 
goal of Serving Communities by Improving Welfare Systems for Indian tribes and Alaska 
Natives by providing for the basic needs of eligible Indians who either have no access to TANF 
or do not meet eligibility criteria for TANF, or have exceeded the life time limit for TANF 
services. 

As reported in the BIA's 2001 Indian Labor Force Report, 49 1 percent of the total Indian labor 
force living on or near their reservation, were unemployed. Of those individuals who were 
employed, 33 percent were earning wages that were below poverty guidelines. The lack of 
economic development in Indian country, rural isolation of many reservations, and low wages 
decrease the prospects for employment opportunities for many Indian individuals entering the 
job market for the first time (i.e., upon high school graduation). Further, national studies indicate 
that families at or below national poverty levels are at high risk of separation from the family or 
from the job. The children in these families are at risk of removal from their homes and often 
become victims of child abuse and neglect. Child abuse and neglect referrals for 1992-2004 
have averaged almost 30,000 per year. The five types of assistance offered through this program 
are as follows: 

General Assistance: Once an individual is determined to be ineligible for TANF, this program 
provides direct financial assistance to pay basic monthly living expenses. It reached an 
estimated 30,000 Indian individuals and families whose incomes are below current state 
standards. 

Child Assistance: This program provides for the care of abandoned or neglected children placed 
in foster homes, private or tribal group day care homes, or in residential settings designed to 
provide special care. Adoption and guardian subsidies are available for children who would 
benefit from this service. This program provides services to an estimated 3,000 children on a 
monthly basis. 

Non-Medical Institutional or Custodial Care of Adults: This provides monthly assistance to 
approximately 1,200 disabled adults who are not eligible for care from the Indian Health 

1 For 2001, tribes detennined their available labor work force and unemployment percentage by including tribal 
members whose age was 16 and over. For 1999, the range was 16 through 64. If the 1999 criteria were used, range 
16 through 64 only, the W1employment level would be approximately 43 percent, the same level as reported in 1999. 
Because many individuals in the 65 and over age group were employed and identified in the total employed 
category, they were also included in the available or total workforce category. 
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Services, Title XIX, SSI, or any other county, state, or Federal program. 

Tribal Work Experience Program (TWEP): Approximately 3,500 tribal members who receive 
general assistance and also work on tribal projects under TWEP receive an extra monthly 
financial benefit in addition to their general assistance payments. 

Miscellaneous Assistance: This program funds the burial expenses of approximately 400 
deceased indigent Indians whose estates do not have sufficient resources to meet funeral 
expenses. Additionally, emergency assistance to prevent hardship caused by fire, flood or acts of 
nature will be provided to about 500 individuals. Disaster assistance is provided in instances 
where other Federal, state, and county assistance programs are unavailable. 

The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Public Law 104-
193, is a major shift in governmental funding from an entitlement basis to allocating resources in 
the form of block grants, as funds are deemed available. The intent is to move people into work 
and out of the welfare program. Public Law 104-193 eliminated the Aid to Families with 
Dependent Children program and replaced it with the State block grant program, the Temporary 
Assistance to Needy Families (TANF). While TANF has a two-year time limitation for 
individuals to become employed, exemptions have been implemented for reservations with 50 
percent or greater unemployment levels. In the future, if these individuals become terminated or 
sanctioned due to lack of sustained economic development and employment opportunities in 
Indian country, general assistance caseload will rise significantly. 

Because of Welfare Reform, the BIA revised its current welfare assistance regulations to 
incorporate Welfare Reform activities and to provide tribes with the flexibility to redesign 
welfare programs to meet their local needs. Bureau staff will continue to work with the Tribes to 
develop comprehensive welfare plans to assist tribes who are already operating redesign plans. 
Bureau staff will work with HHS to promote contracting for tribal T ANF with Tribes that are 
pursuing different options. 

With the revision of the welfare assistance regulations, adult and childcare facilities are now 
required to meet state or tribal certification standards. These revisions to the regulations assure 
at least a minimum quality level of service will be provided to residents. In addition, the 
regulations reinforce the concept that the Bureau is a secondary service system and that the 
primary providers of services are state and local governments. State Medicaid assistance 
continues to be the primary service provider of long term care placement. 

Output Data: Estimates of caseloads, unit costs for institutional and custodial care, child 
assistance, burial assistance, and disaster and emergency assistance are based on data provided 
by Bureau Agencies and tribes. Such factors as past, current, and projected caseload and unit 
costs trends are considered in compiling these estimates. The monthly caseloads vary 
significantly based on weather conditions, fire seasons, and other outside factors; the caseloads 
and costs shown below reflect averages. 
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Housing Improvement Program {FY 2006: $19,lll,OOO}: This program address the 
DepartmenCs Strategic Goal of Serving Communities by improving the quality of life needy 
Indians by eliminating substandard housing and homelessness on or near Federally recognized 
reservation comnnmities. The Housing Improvement Program (HIP) provides fonding for 
needed housing repairs and renovations of existing hornes, construction of a modest replacement 
home, or construction of a modest home families \vho do not own a home but have ownership 
or lease of sufficient land suitable for housing. HIP meets the of those individual 
Indians residing within a tribe's approved service area. Program funding is available to federally 
recognized tribes and tribal organizations for use in providing program services to lndian 
applicants ,vho meet the eligibility criteria in CFR, part 256. HIP is a 
differs from any other housing program including the Department of 
l)evciopmcnt (HUD) it 1s for those individuals who are unable 
to meet even minimum HUD income guidelines to receive housing assistance. 'The FHP is 

·~rn,,,,,.ba•d for those: eligible applicants most in need of the type of ''"~, .. ,.,,r,,,,, 
required. 

Apprnxirnatcly 95 of the tribt~s eligible applicants their HIP programs under 
contract or compact under the.~ authorities of .Public Lavi; as amended. The remaining 

percent of with applicants receive prograrn .... ,.~T·~n,.,,,,.., directly from Bureau. 
Funds are distdbuted to on1y Tribes that provide confitmation applicants,, 

ass,1st:an,:c needed, the esti,mated project costs for applicant and a report 
of prior year accomplishments. 

FY 2004 Actuals are not available, some participant Tribes are on a calendar year 
1rn1)te1,ne1mrn1 Public LaH• as amended, alfow Tribes 90 after the close of the 
to the Bureau. 
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Indian applicants \Vho are provided program receive a in the amount of 
the costs of the housing assistance. Prograrn are provided to Indian "'"'""''"""-·' 
,vl10 have lirnited resources (incon1e does not exceed l percent of the Department of Health 
and Flum.an Services Pove11y Guidelines) and have no other resource for housing assistance; 

not assistance October l, 1986) for repairs~ renovation, or rcplacernent 
housing assistance; and) have not acquired their present housing through a Fedcrally~sponsorcd 
n.,u.,n,,,z,;: program that includes such and ass:rnt,am:e 

The types of funding assistance provided by the HIP are: 

• Category - repairs to houses that \Vi 11 remain substandard but are needed the 
immediate health and/or the occupants; 

• Category B - repairs \Vhich \vill the housing to standard condition; and 

• Category C ~ CI -replacement of existing structures. and 
~new housing for families who have land but are without a hmnc 

The following only those HIP applicants that have been detennined eligible for 
HIP, but is not reflective of the totaJ HIP in Indian country. Applicant data is collected and 
revised on an annual basis by Bureau. 

Estimated 2005 HlP Need 

Southwest 365 

Southern Plains 486 

581 

67 

Nonhwcst 

Pacific 

fotal 6,959 $372,306,500 $5.3,500* 

* on actual funding provided applicant in FY 2004. 



The percentage of new construction versus renovation varies each year, and is driven solely by 
the pool of applications approved for that year. In addition to construction costs, the amounts 
above account for Environmental Impact Statements, which are required whenever homes are 
built where they did not previously exist. 

E" tdNdtbMtbP stima e ee 0 e e iy rogram 

Workload Data FY 2004 FY 2005 FY2006 
Estimate Estimate 

Total Families Served 430 430 430 

Planned Program Funding* $23,005,000 $23,005,000 $23,005,000 

Average need met per applicant $53,500 $53,500 $53,500 

* Includes Self-Governance Tribes' HIP funding in addition to TPA HIP. 

Other - Human Services (FY 2006: $634,000): This program addresses the Department's 
Strategic Goal of Serving Communities and Promoting Indian and Alaska Native Self
Governance and Self-Determination by allowing tribes the flexibility to design human services 
programs that better meet the needs of their communities. Improvements realized by a number 
of tribes include combining resources between similar program areas to affect costs savings in 
administration, and using the same staff to process applications for 2-3 programs. 

2004 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

• Distributed approximately $39 million in general assistance to some 30,000 individual 
Indians and families whose income is below state standards and who do not qualify for 
state operated programs. 

• Distributed approximately $11 million in adult care assistance to support about 1,200 
disabled Indian adults who do not qualify for any other Federal or state assistance. 

• Distributed $30 million to provide support for about 3,000 abandoned or neglected 
children who have been placed in foster homes, private or tribal group day care homes, or 
residential setting designed to provide special care. 

• Provided housing renovations to some 150 Indian families throughout the country. 
Services are provided to only those individual Indians and families most in need and who 
are not qualified or eligible to receive assistance from other Federal or state programs. 
As stated above, the percentage of new construction versus renovation varies each year, 
and is driven solely by the pool of applications approved for that year. 

• Constructed new homes for about 280 Indian families. Services are provided to only 
those individual Indian and families most in need and who are not qualified or eligible to 
receive assistance from other Federal or state programs and are provided only when 
existing structures cannot be renovated to standard conditions or when eligible applicants 
have land but are without a home. 
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